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HEADQUARTERS '
ADJUTANT GENFRAL KECORDS DEFOSITORY
FHILIFFTNES COMMAND
UNITED STATES. ARMY

- AP0 900 PIB/ats
CHECK CHEET %
Do not remove from atbtached sheets
FILE NO: gexp-v
SUBJECT : ' DATE: 19 Jul 49
FROM: Chief, Veterans Brench, THRU:
S & C Div T0: Chief, Living Section, Vets Br,

Chief, Deceased Section, Vets Br.

1. ‘then a purely USLFIE cese was determined favorably for Arrears
in Pay, by=the—Fermes—et, a8 shown by a file copy of & determination sheet
sent %o HIDF, but the case is now determined negative for military statug,
the determination sheel sent to HNDF will be revoked, using form letter,
(Inclogsure 1). & form letter (Inclosure 2) will also be sent to claimant,

Both letters will be dated on the ssme date sz the 43101,

2. The letters constitute corrective action and should be used only

in the ceses specified in par 1 above.

itarw

tatuy by Arreard in Pay Branch, Adjustment Division, is nega-

tive for mili ary sypatus, a repprt thereof will immediately be submitted to

the Chief of Bkanch,

y —4, mhk;a\th e is ressop to believe that a cese, favorably determined
or mil

: gw/g

2 Inels: . BAKEN
1, Form ltr for HNDF, Hajor Inf
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HEADQUARTERS
PHILIPPINES COMMAND .

UNITED STATES ARMY

GSXD-V 201 ‘ AP0 707

, oUBJECT: FRevocation of Determinstion of Status of Individual
Under the llissing Persons Act.

TO : Chief of Staff, Armed Forces of the Philippines
- Headguerters Natjonal Defense Forces
Camp Murphy, Quezon City

1, Ietter, this headquarters to Chief of Staff, Philippine
Army, subject: "Determination of Status of Individusl Under the Misas-
ing Persons Act", dated y in which it wag determined thst

- 2 was a member of the Philippine Commonwealth
Army ordered into the service of the Armed Forces nf the United States
is hereby revoked, together with authority granted thereunder to settle
any selary and allovances remaining unpald chargesble against appropria-
tions for Army of the Philippines provided for in Publiec Law 301-79th
Congress, as amended, which would otherwise be due #a subject individual
or his estate.

2. A thorough review of records on file in this headquarters re-
vealed that the determination contained in the above letter-was based
on insufficient evidence. Subject individual is therefore declared not
8 member of the Philippine Comronwealth Army ordered into the service
of the Armed Forces of the United States,

3. This action is without prejudice to the right of subject in-
dividual or his heirs to submit satisfsctory evidence to this headquar-
ters establishing membership of subject individual in the Philippine
Commonwealth Army ordered into the service of the Armed Forces of the
United States.

4. It is requested that all determination sheets pertaining to
subject individual be withdrawn from your files and returned to thig
headquarters with information on payments already made, if any,

FOR THE COMVANDING GENERAL:
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HE&DQUA RTERS
ADJUTANT GENERAL RECCRDS DEFOSITORY

PHILIPFINES COMVAND

UNITED STATES ARY
GS¥D=V 201 ' AFD 900
M
Dear M

In & letter to the Chief of Staff, Philippine Army, dated

: s this headquarters determined &E

Wae & member of the Philippine Commonwealth Army in the service of the
Armed Forces of the United States. Said letter st the same time auth-
orized the settlement of arresrs in pay end sllowences which might be .

due H—him_ox-hie—esbede by virtue of such determined service,
Lﬁﬂ}**'

After a thorough review of all the records on which the determin-
&tion was based, it has been foind that there eristed insufficient
evidence to justify it. Consequently, .o Q%= _ Lhask been
declared not & member of the Philippine Comronweslth Army in the serv~
ice of the Armed Forces of the United States, and our letter to the
Chief of Staff, Philippine Army has been revoked accordingly. Like-
wise, the U.S. Vetersns Administretion has been notified of this de-

termination in conneection with your claim for veterans benefits filed
with that office, -

Should you desire to have this determinstion reconsidered, it will
be necessary for you to submit to this headquarters satisfactory evi-
 dence proving that subj i a member of the Philippine
Commonwealth Army in the service of the Armed Forces of the United States,
Instructions relative thereto are conteined in the sttached Instruction
Sheet.

Sincerely,

1 Incl
Instruction Sheet.

Please address sll replies to this corres nd : sk
Officer, AGRD, V.S, krmy, AP0 900 (ATTN: vﬁtﬂg:nseggznzﬁi Commanding

i';lr 7 ."F . &5?1, ,%u?._g L -l;f }
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HEADQUARTERS
ADJUTANT GENERAL RECORDS DEPCSITCRY
FHILIFFINES CONMAND
UNITED STATES ARNY

GSID-V 201 AFO 900

Dear M

In a letter to the Chief of Staff, Philippine Army, dated
y this headquarters determined that
was o member of the Philippine Commonwealth Army in the service of the
Armed Fforces of the United States. Said letter at the same time suthe
orized the settlement of arrears in pay and allowances which might be
due ¥® him or his estate by virtue of such determined service. f

After a thorough review of all the records on which the determin-
ation was based, it has been found that there existed insufficient
evidence to justify it. Conseouently, has been
declsred not a member of the Philippine Commonwealth Army in the serv-
ice of the Armed Forees of the United States, and our letter to the
Chief of Staff, FPhilippine Army has been revoked accordingly. Like=:
wise, the U5, Veterans Administration has been notified of this de-;

termination in connection with your elaim for veterans benefits filed
with that office .,

should you desire to have this determination reconsidered, it will
be neeeasary for you to submit to this headquarters satisfactory evie-
dence vroving that subject individusl was a member of the Philippine
Comnonwealth Army in the service of the Armed Forceg of the United States,

Instructions ralat* thereto sre contained in the attsched Instruetion
Sheet. |

Sincerely,

1 Tnel
Instruction Sheet.

Please auuress all repliss to this corresnoudance toz

Commanding
Officer, AGRD, U.S. Army, AFO 900 (ATTN: Veterans Branch) e
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: 25 Mareh 1949
Directer, 8 & G Divisien 7Ot Chief, Veterans Bransh
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HEADQUARTERS -
¥ v g ADJUTANT GEWERAL FECORDS DEPCSITCRY

PUILIPPINES COMMAND
UNITED STATES ARNMY

APQ Q00
CHECK SHEET

Do not remove from attached sheets FI'B/ats

FILE NO: GSYIV . :
SUBJECT: DATE: 5 Apr A9

?. Veterans Branch THRU |
FHﬂH: Chie » a8 TEI: Directclr’ S - Liu.

Tn comnection with the revocation of former Fﬁﬁﬁrminztinns made by
this hesdquarters on inﬂivfdualg s members of the TSAFTE Pgr_pupnnsgg af
arrears in pay, when such individuals &sre EuhEEQ?Ently ﬂE?Erﬁliiﬁ to be
+ithout USAFFE status, sample leuters of revocation te Chief of Staff,
Armed Forces of the FPhilippines, and an information letter o the claiment

oconcerned &re herewith forwarded for approvel.

(::ji&:vﬂf’ﬂzjiz-;z—*=rﬁa

3 Incls: P. M. BAEEN
1. Sample 1ltr to Ch Yajor INF
of Staff, AFF.
2, Sample ltr to claim-
ant.
3. Cy, C/H fr Dir to Ch

A mam e S m—— H———ﬂﬂ-—_—_——_-nupﬂ___

(2) FROM: Director, 3 & C Div T0: Chief, Vets Br 16 Apr L9

e

JOHN W. PAGE
Ia jor Inf
Director, S & C Div

Approved,

3 Incls: n



DECLASSIFIED
Authority _[UND ¢ % 3072¢

() HEADQUARTERS ° o
" PHILIPPINES-RYUKYUS CORMAND
RECOVERED PERSOMNEL DIVISION

APQ 707
15 July 1947

INSTRUCTIONS ON THE ACCOMPLISHIENT CF |
CSXRP (PA) FORM NO, 9

1, GSYEP (P4) Form No. 9 is the claim proper for any arrears in pay
and a&llowances that may be due the ectate of a deceased Philippine Army
personnel who served under the United States Army Forces, whether as a
USAFTE, USAFIE~Guerrille, or Civilian Guerrilla, It is an affidavit and
must be subseribed and sworn to before & person authorized by civil lew to
edminister o&th, Claiments will accomplish three copies of this form,
typewritten, or printed in ink (do not use pencil). Entries should be
legible. If the form iz destroyed, a typewritten copy may be made.

2. Who mey accomplish Form 9 - pmy person who is entitled to share
ag an heir in the estate of the deceased soldier in accordance with Phil-
ippine Iews on succecsion may accomplish this Form s the claimant, If
theiheir is & minor, or otherwise incapacitated to act, his legasl guardian,
if there is one, or the nearest blood-relationwho can act in his behalf,
may accomplish it, Such legal gusrdian must attech letters of guardianship
issued by a competent court, or secondary evidence thersof together with a
certificate of the loss or destructlon of records of the couri that granted
such letters of guardianship. The nearest blood=-relation of a minor or
incompetent must prove his relationship to the minor .or incompetent by
means of affidevite of at least two disinterested persons, stating the
relationship,and the fact that the minor or incompetent is under his care,
Attorneys-in=-fact may accomplish this form also when authorized by a power

of attorney siguned by one who in his own right is entitled to eghare in the
estate, ‘ :

3. How to £ill in the blanks. -
PAGE 1 =

Under Republic of the Philippines = write the name of the town
or city and the provineces where the form is being accomplizheé,

Name = Vrite first, middle, and lest name of claimant, If the
person accomplishing the form is an attorney-in-fect, write the word wpy"
followed by the name of the stiorney-in-~fact after the rightful claimentts
name, thua;:

I, Juara A. Cruz, by Pedro gantos, Atty-in-fact, .......,

If the claimantis the legal guardian or nearest blood relation
of the minor or incompetent, only the name of the legal guardian or nearest
blood=ralation will be written.

Nationality = Write the citizenship of the claimant
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REeletionship = Write the relationship of the claimant to the
deceased soldier,
Postal pddrese = Wpite mailing address of claimant,

(1) If the person accomplishing the form is the rightful claimant
or his attorney-in-fact, dslete "(the legal guardian of the legal and/or
prineipal heir)r; if the claimant is a guardian or nearest blood-relation
of & minor or incompetent, delete "( the legal and/or principal heir)",
Whatever dsletion is made must be initialed by the person zccomplishing the
form. If he is unable to write, place his right thumbmark over the deletion,

Name of Deceased - Write first neme, middle name, and last nams of
the deceased soldier,

kank and Grade =~ Trite the rank or grade held by the soldier et
the time of his death, or when last known to be
al ive, Tf this ie= not known, write the word
"mknown" ,

ASY = This refers to rmy Serial umber of the soldier, Tf this
is not known, write "ynknownm,

Branch of Service = If the deceased was in the Infaniry, write
"Infentryny if in the Field prtillery, write
"Field pArtilleryh, ete, If the branch of
service of the deceased is not lmown, write

' "Unimownt,

Last Known Orgenization - frite the organizuation of the deceased
which you know or have information about
to the smallest unit (to the company, if
possible), thus:

ng" Co, &lst Inf, 8lst piwe

If the full designetion of the unit is not known as above illustrated,
write the Regiment, or the Division, whichever is known, or both,
If this organization is not known, write "ynknown.

(2) 1ast Legal residence - Wpite the residence of the decemsed
soldier at the time of his death, if he died after returning home, I he &id
not return home, write his reeidence at the time he reported for duty to the
Philippine Army or to his guerrilla organization,

(3) Dpate of induction or enlistment in the Philippine Army = T the
deceased was a regular soldier in the Philippine grmy or Philippine Constabulary
write the approximate date when he enlisted, and the place where he enlistad ;
If he wae & volunteer, or he was & reservist and wae called to active duty ¥
to the Philippine Army in 1941 - 1942, write the approximate date when, and the
place where he volunteered or reported for active dutys If his entire iilita
gervice was in a Guerrilla ynit write the approximate date when and plece g
where he joined the guerrilla unit, If the date or place is not known writ
Minknown', 2 5

(4) mwrite in chronologiedl order the Inclusive dates of +he I
activities from & pec 41, or fhe date he began military service if aft::lg%;:ca
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(6) If the eoldier left & will, delete the words "(no will)", and
attachia copy of the will to this form, Tf he died without &
will, delete the words n(g will)®, Initiel the words deleted, .
If the claimant can not write, place his right thumb mark over
the deleted words,

(7) If the claiment is the deceased soldierts widow and she has not
remerried, delete the last part of this paragraph beginning from
the word wort, If the claimant is other than the widow, or if the
soldier was single, write the words "ljot ppplicable" on all the
blanks, If the widow has remarried, write the name of the second
husband, the date of that subsequent marriage and the place where
it was solemnized, and delete the words "I have not remerried since
his death, OR". Initial the deletion, or if claimant can not write,
place his right thumb-mark over the deleted words,

(8) (=) If the claimant was present at the time of death of the dec-
eaged, write "yes", and the date and place of death, If the
claimant was not present, write Mjjor,

(b) If the claimant was the body of the deceased, write "Yes", and
state the date, place, and circumstances when the Body was
geens If not, write nyon,

(c) If the claiment knew or has information about the cause of
death, state the cause of death, If the claiment does not know
nor has any information about it, write "I do not know",

(d) If the claimant was not mwesent at the time of death of the
soldker, nor has Been the body of the deceased, write the &pp=
roximete date when the claimant first learned of the death,
and give the neme and designation of the person or office who
gave the information. If the claimant has up to this date not
been informed by anyone that the soldier is dead, write "I have
not been informed by anyone of his desthn,

(e) If a death certificate or other notice of death was received
by the claiment, write #yest, and give the rame of the office
who gave the certificate or notice, If not, write "yor,

(f) 1If a death certificate or other notice of death wes received by
the claimant, state the date when such certificate or notice
of death was received,

(g) -

(h) 1If the claiment received notice of d¢eath, give the place where
the clalmant received the notice, If none was recelved, write
"ot Applicablen,

(i) If the claimant was informed whether orally or in writing

any public official or Army Qfficer of the death of +he soldier
, dier, write "Yes", and give the date &hd the name and desig=
ration of the official or army officer who gave the information.

-k - :
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Page 3 {L '. :

(a) Vonies received by the soldier should be stated by the elaimant
if ¥nown by him. The inclusive dates for which the money was
recaived, the grade of the soldier and amount received during the
period should be shown., Tnder "Remarks" state whether +he money
recelved was in guerrilla or emergency curiency o if Philippine
Victory Notes. Honies received from the USAFIE should be shown
separately from monies received in guerrilla or emergency currency,

thus:
PERIOD
From To Grade Amount Received Remarks
Date Dete « During Period
8 Dec 41l 28 web 42 Pvt 30,00 USAFFE Fund
1 Oct 42 31 Jan 43 Sgt 500,00 Fmergency Currency
1 Feb 43 31 mmr 44 Set £750.00 Emergency Curiency

If the claimant does not know anything sbout any monies received by
the deceased for his military service, write "gnknown" under each column,

(10) (a) (b) aad (c)

If the deceased ever became a Prisoner of War of the Japanese,
write the date when he surrendered or was captured, If he was a prisoner more
than once, state the-dates when he surrendered or was captured, If he was not
released, write "JJot Relsased", If he excaped, write "Escaped" and give the date
when he escaped. If after release or escape he returned home, give
the date he reached home. If he did not return home, write "Did not reach
home." Tf the deceased was killed in action while with the USAFFE in 1941-1942,
write the words Mot Applicablet in all the blanks,

(d) If the deceased soldier was at any time after the surrender
ivactive in & civilian capacity, state what work he performed, If the Eﬂl&iﬂf&H
was employed in & Japanese or Puppet Government agency, state the nature of the™
employment, the name of the ofiice or agency where he was employed, and the
inclusive period oe employment, Tf the soldier died in action while in the
USAFFE in 1941-1942, or if he died while in the Qoncentration Camp in 19/2, write
"ot Applicable" on the first blank,

(11) If the soldier died in adtion while in the USAT'E or vhile &
prisoner of War in the Concentration Camp in 1942, write "Not ApplicableM in the
blanks of (11) (&), (b) and (¢). If the soldier was a member of a guerrills
unit, write the date when he first jolned gny guerrilla unit in paragraph (11)

(2)a

: (b) eive the complete nams of the guerrilla unit to which he
belonged and the Commanding officer of that unit, Tf he Joined more than one
unit, give the complete name of each unit and the respective Commanding officer,

(e) If the soldier was away from hom during the periods of his
guerrilla service, state how long he was away from home, If he come once

in & while only, state how many times he came home andhow long he stayed at
home each time, If he was at home all the time, state so also,

-5
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41, up to &nd indguiing the date of death, or the date he was last seen, heard
of, accounted for, or last known to be alive, This includes inclusive periods
of active military service in the Philippine Army or Philippine Constabulary,
of Guerrilla imit, inclusive perieds of sickness, of being & prisoner of the
Japanese or their apgents, or periocds of inactivity as & c¢ivilian, There should
be no overlapping or omission of any detes, During periods of active military
service in the Philippine Army or Philippine Constebulary, or Guerrilla mit,
the organization should be written, together with thz place of service, and
the Commanding Officer of the soldier, If any of these is not known, write
"Imknown", puring periocds of siclmess, inactivity, or as a Prisoner of the
Japanese or their agents, write only the place where he was sick, where he
steyed while inactive, or where he was confinod as & Prisoner oppouite the
corresponding inclusive dabes, Known periods of sickness, inactivity or confine-
ment as & prisoner should be ¥Fhown even if it lasted for a very short time only,
The last date will be the date of death, or the date the soldier wes last geen,
heard of, accounted for, or last known to be alive, To illustrate:

The deceased was called to active duty in the philippine Army on 15

October 1941 at maguio gity. He was assigned to the 21st Infantry, and served
in Bataan during the war until the surrender of Betazn on 9 April 1942, He
surrendered to the Japanese on 10 April 1942 =nd was & Prisoner of War at Camp
C'Donnell, Cepas, Tarlac, ie was released on 1 August 1942 and reached home '
on 2 August 1942, He was sick of melaria at home until 15 pecember 1942, When
he got well, he worked in the farm, On 1 January 19/4, he joined the 121st Inf,
USAFIP, NL, On 5 Moy 1944, he was arrested by the Japanese military Police and

taken to the Japanese Gerrison at Baguio City. That was the last time he was
Seen,

DATE
FROM o ORGANIZATION LOCATION  COMUANDING OFFICER
8 Dec 1941 9 ipr 42 21lst Inf Bataan Unknown
10 2pr 42 31 Jul 42 POV Ccapas, Tarlac
1 Avg 42 . 15 pee 42 Sick-pmlaria At Home
16 pec /2 31 pec /3 Inactive (Civilien) 2t Home
% Jan ii 4 Mey LL 121st Inf, USAFIP, NL Baguio City Capt, Crusz
Mey

Last seen arrested by Japs, Baguio,
Mt. Provinee

If the deceased was employed in a Japanese of Puppet Government agency,

the inclusive periods of employment, name of the office or agency where he emploved
and ite location must also be stated, A

PAGE 2 -
Parapgraph (5)

Lict the names of the soldierts grandparents on both the fatherts and
motherts side, his father end mother, wife, children, grandchildren, brothers

and sisters, If the soldier was single, and at the present time hie parents
brothers and sisters, and 211 grandparents are all no longer alive, liet algo all
unces and aunts and nephews and nieces, Tndicate the relationship to the sol-
dier opposite each name, and if llving, his or her present 8ge and the word
"Alivet under the proper column, If any relative is dead, write the relation=

ship to the deceased soldier, and the date of death of that relati
' Ve,
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(12) The word "Dependents" in this paragraph refers only to the
deceased soldier's wife, and to legitimate children below 18 years of age.
If the deceased soldier was married or a widower with children below 18 years
of age prior to 1 July 1942, write the residence of ths wife or children from
1 Dec 41 to 30 Jun 42, If the dependents moved from one towm or city to ano-
ther between 1 Dec 41 and 30 Jun 42, write the inclusive periods when the de-

pendents lived in each town or city.
PAGE 4 -

Place and Date = Write the place where and the date when this form
was accomplished on the uppermost blanks.

oignature and Thumbmark-

If the claimant is able to sign his name type or print the claimant's
name on this space, and sign over the typed or printed name, If the claimant
is illiterate, put right thumbmark over typed or printed name., The right
thumbmark will also be placed on the oppositie blank, whether or not elaimant
is able to write. If the person accomplishing this form is an attorney-in-
fact, the name of the attorney in fact will also be typed or printed below the
real claimant's name, and the attorney-in-fact will sign both the name of the

renal claimant, and his name, thus:

(Signed) Juana Crusz
(Typed or Printed) JUANA CRUZ

BY:
(Signed)Pedro Santos
(Typed or Printed) PEDRO SANTOS
Atty-in-fact
~ (Claimant's signature in full)

The attorney-in-fact will then put hig right thumbmark on the opposite
space,

Witnesses =

: lhen the person accomplishing this form is able to sign his name,
tn?re will be no need for witnesses, and the words "Not Applicablse" will be
written on all the blanks provided for witnesses, When the psrson accomplish-
ing this form signs by thumbmark only, two witnesses who are able to read and
write will sign over their typed or printed names on the spaces provided for
witnesses, and write thelr respective post office addresses on the blanks
below thoeir names. _

Authentlieation -

Thils F‘bm, bﬂing an affidavit, must be suhseri
a person authorized by civil law to ad;inistar oath, A;iggﬂggG::ﬂ:EDtn bezgra
minister the oath for this form are Municipal Mayors, Justices of tﬁ ;an 4
Provinelal Governors, Judges and Clerks of Courts of Record Gnmmigsiﬂ EEGE}
flcers of the Amy of the Philippines still on active duty, Notaries Purlic.
etc. This Form and all documents you may submit in cnnneciinu w;%:iFnEf e
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claim for arrears in pay are by law exempted from documentary stamp tax,

Should difficulty be experienced in accomplishing this form it is requested

that you contact the nearest Red Cross Chapter or Fisld Team located in the
Milltary District Headquarters.

Claimants are warned that it is not necessary to pay individuals to assist
them in filing their elaims,

Retain the triplicate copy for your file and mail the original and dupli~
cate coples to:

The Commsnding General

Philippines=-Ryukyus Command, AR) 707

(Attn: Deceased Claims Section, PA Branch
Recovered Personnel Division)

DUANE R, ESSAM
1st L g AGD

Ex O For Deceased Claims
Affairs, PA Branch

A TRUE COPY:

JOHN W, P
Major « INF
Actg Asst Adj Gen
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE FOR THE PROCESSING OF CLATMS FOR
ARREARS IN PAY DUE THE ESTATES OF DECEASED PA PERSONNEL

In order to expedite the processing of claims for the arrears 1n
pay and quarters allowances due the estates of deceased Philippine Army

" personnel, this standard operating procedure is hereby published for

all teams concerned with the handling of said claims in the field, espe-
cially the local chapters of the Philippine Red Cross and the process-
ing teams of the ten Military District Headquarters, PA.

I, WHERE TO FILE A CLAIM

A11 PA deceased claims will be filed with the Deceased Claims _
Section, PA Branch, Recovered Persommel Division, PHILEYCOM, APO 707,
at Mandaluyong, Rizal. A claimant maychoose any of the following
ways to file his or her claim, whichever is most convenients:

l. In person,

2., By mail, '

3. 'Through the local chapter of the Philippine Red Cross.

Li. Through the nearest processing team of a Military District
Headquarters, FA.

All offices and agencies helping claimants prepare their claim
papers free of charge are requested to inform them accordingly. Clai-
mants should be advised that their claims filed with the Recovered Per-
somnel Division are only for the arrears in pay and quarters allowances
due the decedents' estate. It is necessary for them to file other sep-
arate claims for pension and insurance benefits and for death gratuities
with the respective offices concerned.

II. WHO ARE AUTHURIZED TO FILE A CLAIY

When the right party-claimant is unable to file his or her claim
personally due to disability or other reasons, any of the following per-
sons may file the claim for and in the name of the claimant:

1. Any of the heirs listed in paragraph 5 of Torm 9.
2. Ouardian of minors.
3. Persons with special power of attorney from the claimant.

In any of the cases mentioned above, the name of the claimant
must invariably appear in Form 9 as the rightful party-claimant,

ITT. EREQUIREMENTS TO COMPLETE A CLATM

A claim in order to be complete must contain all the following
documents in duplicate:
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1. GSXRE (PA) Form 9 to be accomplished properly in triplicate and
duly subscribed and sworn to before an ocath-administering officer or any
person authorized to administer ocaths. The claimant should submit the
original and duplicate and keep the triplicate for his or her file.

2. Proof of USAFFE or Guerrilla status, or both.

3. Supporting documents for the determination of heirs. These do=-
cumants vary according to the degree of relationship between the 4 eceased
soldier and the claimant and other forced heirs. The claimant must prove
by these documents that he or she is the only leagal forced heir, or is
one of the legal forced heirs. In the latter case, the claimant must

prove also the legitimate relationship of all forced heirs to the deceased
soldier.,

IV. DESCRIPTION AND NATURE OF THE DOCUMEN TS WECESSARY

l. Proof of USAFTE status may be established by any of the
followings

A. Record from the Veterans Affairs Division (formerly Casualty
Division), Headquarters, Army of the Philippines.

(1) Death certificates.

(2) Casualty report showing that the soldier was treated in
a field hospital for battle wounds or for sickness con-
tracted during his service prior to 7 May 1942.

(3) POW Record.

This is based on the list of PA personnel from Inzon,
Visayas, and Mindanao, who were concentrated at Camp
O'Donnell, Capas, Tarlac, as prisoners of war. If a
soldier's name is recorded in this list, it is prima
facie evidence that he was inducted into the USAFFE

and is sufficient to establish his military status.

This list includes civilian prisoners of war (Filipinos)
Who are not to be considered with military status merely
because they were listed therein.

B. Opecial Orders.

(1) Orders calling the soldier to active duty supported
by evidence that he so reported prior to 7 May 19,2,
(2) Promotion Orders prior to 7 May 1942.

Co An affidavit in duplicate of two members, preferably officers
of the Philippine Army who belonged to the same USAFFE unit (no larger
than a Regiment) and can certify as to the date, if known, and place said
soldier was inducted into the USAFFE, his rank and unit, and the name and
rank of the inducting officer, if lknown: or

A certificate either from the soldier's Commanding Officer,

ixecutive Officer, or Platoon Commander, stating that the subject soldier
was under his command in the USAFFE; or an affidavit in duplicate of the

lst-Sargaant,'Platnnn Sergeant, Staff Sergeant, squad leader, company

clerk, or any two members of the same Gnmpany, who ﬂas/‘ware with the =sol-
dier in the same company tn'testifg that the solder was a member of that
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D). An affidavit in duplicate of any two PA members, preferably
of ficers, who have returned to full military control and who know the
deceased soldier personally and can testify to the fact that they saw
him in active s ervice in the USAFFE, stating the date, if known, and
place he was seen and other circumstances or conditions to attribute
to the fact that he was a member of the USAFFE, together with

An afrfidavit in duplicate of the Municipal Mayor and/or
the Ghief of Police or any two municipal officials, who was/were in
of fice the latter part of 1941 or the early part of 1942, and who
can certify that said soldier was called to active duty and left to
report for active military service, stating the date, if known, and
the place where soldier was supposed to report; or a certificate of
the present municipal mayor or Chief of Police based on existing re-
cords of Specizl Urders of call to active duty.

(NOT&: Affiants should be preferably of higher or equal rank or grade
with the subject soldier and each should therefor indicate his former
USAFFE rank and unit and present station, if still in the service, rank
branch of service, Army Serial Number, and assigrment).

2. Proof of Guerrilla status:

An affidavit in duplicate of two members, preferably officers,
who belonged to the same guerrilla unit organization with the deceased
soldier to certify as to the date and place of induction, his rank and
assigmment, subsequent promotions, if any, name and rank of the induct-
ing officer and his activities. Each affiant should indicate his guer-
rilla rank and assignment and present station, if still in the service,
Army Serial Number, and assignment.

3. If deceased soldier was USAFTE and Guerrilla, each of the above
proofs should be submitted, as stated in 1, and 2, above.

L. Proof of death of the soldier, Any one of the following will
be sufficients

a. AG-Cas Report. This may be secured at the Veterans Affairs
Division, Headquarters, Army of the Philippines, Camp Murphy, Quezon City.
b. Death Certificates issued by the Executive Commission or by
the Bureau of Public Welfare during the Japanese occupation.
c. Death Certificate from the Local Civil Registrar.
d, Certificate of death from a hospital.
e. Church record.
f. Affidavits regarding death. In the absence of existing
records, any of the following (whichever may apply) may be presented
(1) If the soldier was a USAFFE or Guerrilla, or both, and
he died in the service thereof: An affidavit in dup=
licate of any two former members, preferably officers
of the USAFFE or guerrilla who have actual knowledge of
the soldier's death, stating among other things the
date (approximate if exact date cannot be recalled)
place of death, cause of death, and whether the nccﬁr-

rence of death was personally witnessed or the dead

...3._
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man soon and identified; otherwise, the date and place
he was last seen alive, his vhysical condition at the
time, and other circumstances surrounding his death.

(2) If the soldier was a USAFFE or guerrilla (or both) but
did not die in the service thereof: An affidavit in
duplicate of any two reliable and disinterested persons,
stating the pertinent data in paragraph (1) above.

(3) If the soldier was a USAFIE or guerrilla (or both) and
is presumed to be dead due to the length of his absence:
An affidavit in duplicate of two responsible and disin=-
terested persons who lknew the deceased soldier personally
and can testify to the fact that said soldier has not re-
tnrned to his home nor has been heard of from the time
(state the date) he was last seen ar left for active mili-
tary service in the USAFFE or guerrilla, or from the time
he was captured by the Japanese during the oeccupation.

5, Proof of death of an heir may be established by any of the fol-
lowings

a, Certified true copies of the original death record of the’
Munieipal Govermment (certified by the Local Civil Registrar or the keep-
er of records thereof.)

b. Certified true copies of the original death record in the
Church (certified by the keeper of records thereat.)

c. Affidavits in duplicate of either of the Municipal Secretary,
the last attending physician, the priest or minister who solemnized the
funeral service, or any two reliable and disinterested persons who have
personal knowledge of the fact of death, stating the date, place, and
cause of death, znd the date and place of burial. If the event occurred
some 30 years ago, affiants should also state their present ages.

6. Proof of birth may be established by any of the followings

d. Certified true copies of the original birth record of the

Funicipal Government (certified by the Local Civil Registrar or the keeper
of records thereat).

b, Certified true copies of the original birth record in the
church (certified by the parish priest or the keeper of records thereat).

c, Affidavits in duplicate of either the attending physician,
mirse, midwife, attendant, or any two reliable and disinterested persons
who have personal knowledge of the fact of birth, stating the parentage
and the date and place of birth. If the event occurred some 30 ;
affianta should also state their present ages.

years ago
T« Froof of marriage may be established by any of the followings

a. Certified true copies of the original marriage record of the
Municipal Govermment (certified by the Local Civil Registrar or the keener
of records thereat ). I

50 -
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. b. Certified true copies of the original marriage record of
the church (certified by the parish priest or the kesper of records thereat).

c. Affidavits in duplicate of amy two reliablf: and disf}nterested
persons who have personal knowledge of 'hhe_fa-::t. of marriage stating thn?
date and place, the names of sponsors or witnesses, and the name and title
of the person who performed the ceremony , If the event took place some 30
years ago affiants should also state their present ages.

8. Proof of guardianship may be established by any of the following:

a. Evidence granted by proper court.

b. Affidavits in duplicate of two reliable and disinterested
persons testifying that claimant is the nearest adult relative of the mi-

nor or minors as to blood relationship.

V. DOUCUMENTS NECESSARY TO DETERMINE HEIRS

The existing procedure regarding documents necessary for each claim
to determine the heirs is as follows: The order of succession according
to the Civil Code of the Fhilippines will govern, the nearest always
excluding the farthest, to wits:

l. Legitimate children and their descendants.

2. Legitimate parents and their descendants.

3. Acknowledged natural children.

. Brothers and sisters, nephews and nieces.

5. The Burviving spouse,

6. Collaterals within the sixth degree. (Cousins, etc).
T The State,

The widow of the deceased soldier will always be the one to file the
claim if she is alive since she is entitled to one half of the estates of
the deceased as her share in the conjugal partnership property. Otherwise,
one of the principal heirs must file the claim.

VI. ACCEPTANCE OF CLAIMS

For the purpose of determining their acceptance, claims are classi-
fied as followss

l. Complete claims
These claims should be forwarded immediately to the Deceased
Claims Section, PA Branch, Recovered Personnel Division, for appropriate
action. Claimants will be advised to defer further inquiry regarding the
status of his or her claim as this will hamper the processin- of other
claims. If additional information is desired, the Recovered Personnel
Division will communicate with the claimant.

2, Incomplete claims - these are divided into two classess:

A
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a. GComplete with respect to that part of the claim to be used as the
basis to determined period for which the decedent's estate is entitled to
pay, consisting of (1) Form 9, (2) Proof of USAFFE or Guerrilla status or
both, and (3) Proof of death of the soldier; but incomplete due to the
lack of some supporting documents necessary for the determination of heirs,

: fihenever that part of a claim is complete as described above,
(Form 9, proof of USAFFE or Guerrilla status or both, and proof of death)
be forwarded to the Recovered Personnel Division. Upon receipt thereof,
the Deceased Claims Section will cause said claim to be registered anda
receipt issued and sent to the claimant through the Red Cross Chapter or
Military District Headquarters concerned.

That part of the claim which consists of papers reguired for the
determination of heirs should be witheld by the office handling the case
until all the papers required are submitted by the claimant, at which time,
said papers should be forwarded to the Recovered Personnel Division in bulk
for final action.

b, Incomplete with respect to papers regquired to determine the period
for entitlement to pay as well as papers necessary for the determination of
heirs. Those claims will not be forwarded to the Recovered Personnel Divi-
sion until such time as they have attained, at least, the category of claims
deseribed in paragraph 2a above, in which case the same procedure will be
followed.

VII. EFFECTIVITY

This new standard operating procedure will take effect immediately
upon its receipt. All parts of the old procedure not consistent with the
provisions of this S0P are hereby superseded.

FOR THE COMMANDING GENERAL:

/s/t/ DUANE R. ESSAM
rat . Lt iny
Actg Asst Adj Gen

A TRUE COPYs
.
%é'zf.éﬂ
3

Asst 3 Gem

,/) Actg
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. SUBJEGCTY Supporting Papere Chacklist, Pa AGC Form 23
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1, Cledment must produce edditional evidence on the ‘items

Le gobmitted in dupl :Lm\.h:e

“y E-;.mr nlain will be
that which you cen p‘r‘w::n; exly sunpoTt,
evidence to-sunpert cech ‘b.““. chea

aled oa

.. checked (L~} on this shest to properly support youwr clsim for errears
in pay as ihitiatsd by FA AcO Fora 23 this dats.

Thls evidenco should

» gdjudiecnted ond paid on ths basisz of

It #5 essential thet you nhta%:n
this 1ist and turn it ower

to the Proceszing Upit which processad your oladm,

3, In the

rcqu:l red
¢ridence ‘Lﬂ Ll 2 iﬂ,.l:; 'L't‘: ud-'ix 2858

=rent thov the presessing Unit hae woved frem
* the plees trfh e you we ,-; frr:r-' 3 _._d h..I':T.‘.?_'t' to the time you obtained the

ven are dircetsd te medl this

Pecovered Fersonnel Division
Lttus Locoter Seotion
Lo, ATESFEC, APQ 07

Home

donk snd Breneh

0/C Froceasing Unit i

SUPFQRTING PAFFIS
CLATMANT IMG2T I

FRODUGE ADDATION

SVIDLIOR ON THS ITEMS CHECKED

el o A e e ma

1, EVIDENCE OF GALL TO 0TIV
mrrfrT,ﬂ.«: T US5FTE, E

gy UOpdare GH.]J."I}._, goldior

'F'H_i'

UTY, REPORTING FOR DUTY, AND
T:H oue or aore of the following,)

o active duty

b, Urders off premation datod spior to riuta of Jlust paymont

in 131, 1942.
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¢, Cortified oxtract of offieial rosbors of personncl
compiled by Unit GO,

de | i cortificate signed by tho Mayor or the Chief of Polico
of the town where tho soldier rosided in 1941 or 1942
attesting to tho feet that reliable rccords now cxdiste
ing and awvailable for inspoctlon indieabo that tho
goldisr wus cellod & to oetive duty at the speeified time,

¢. Affidnvits of two ‘Bffitcers or non=comiissioned officors
of tho Philippino irmy or thoe Army of the US who have
]"'!"lDl-:lL-d.!T-"u oL tﬂD foets.

¥, Luay mf?inL.l documants (or certifiod true coploz of
samc} vhich 1411 identify the cleimant as & membor of
Fhiliprdne Army, 2

2, EVIDENCE OF-GUERRILLA SERVIGEH. (May bo one or mors of the

following) ,

fe Orders of appointmont or desiesnation issucd by a roo-
ognlzged Guerrilla Leader,

b, Extract of offieinl rosters of porscnncl compiled by
o reeofmized Guorrilla Locder, (Doto clulm:mt joined
guorrillse mst be eortificzd,)

o, Any offiedsl documonte hold by the ciaimnn+ rhlch will
idontify him as a Guorrilla, :

d, Lffidavits of two or more Philippine ﬂrmy Officers or' =

recognizod Cucrrille Leadors who served in tho gucr-
rillas with the eclnimant cnd hove kncwlcdgn nf the feets,

3. EVIDENCE OF CLATMED PROMOTIONS SUBSEQUENT .TC D.TE OF Lf“T
PLYITHT., (Mey be ono or more of tho following, ) .

fe S0 or militery rocords (or certificd truc copics thoreof)
igsucd by cither USAFFE or rocognizod Guerrilis Unit,

b, 4ffidsvites or cortiflentes of responaible Jnﬂx?lLuﬂla
(Preforably commanding officors) having knowledgo of
the faets,.

e, Any other official documentary cvidonec which would
subgtontiatec the elaimed promotion,

4, AFFIDLVIT OF CO, EXIC OFF, OR FIN.NCE OFFICER ST.TING WHY
CLATMINT WAS NOT PAID FOR PERIOD 0

5, COFY OF MARRTAGR CERTIFICLTE FOR SH MiRRIED. SUBSTQUENT 70
g DEGTIBER 1941,

6, LFFIDAVIT OR CERTIFICATE OF TREMTING PHYSICTAN IN GLSE OF
LATE RETURN TO MILITSRY CONTROL DUR TO ILINTSS,

7. PIPD FORM 17, For individunls planted in Jop raﬂnry,

thia form muigt be oxecutod by the officor or lesder who
srdered him o join ﬂuch rgoney.

EPD FORM 35

o o e e . — ey e L | e
b e . ™ o e Bl F Y -
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: HEADQUARTERS
A RECOVERED PERSONNEL DETACHMENT
| H}, AFWESPFAC
APD TO7
26 Nov 45

SUBJECT: Proeeasing Philippins Army for Arrears in Pay,

TO ! All coneernsd,

I. In the near future Proceseing Teams of the U.3, Army will be dig-
patched to the ten (10) 0ld Militory Districte of the fhilippine Islands to
Proceass Philippine Army Persennel zo that payment of arrears in pay can be
moade, To acecomplish this it will be necessary for the processee to have: in
his possemsion the apolicable decuwmentary evidence to verify spoken statement,

I1. This documentary svidence will ba subritted Lo tho Procossing Team
cnd will be attached to the affidavit (P A AGO Porm #23), as supaorting papers
whon forwardod for adjudication, The importonce of having available, at the

timo of processing, all annlicable doeumentary evidence listod below, cannot
be astressed too highly,

1. PROPER IDENTIFICATION SHOWING INDIVIDUAL AS A MEKBER OF PHILIP-

PINE ARMY,
&, FOR LEMBERS OF USAFPE,
o) (1) Spoeinl Orders calling soldier to active duty,
hhf - (2) Special Orders of promotion dated prior to date of last
i& peyment in 1941 ar 1042,
\,K (3) Official rostors of persomnel compliled by wnit comnand or

(4) Certification by the Municipal Mayor of the City, or
Chief of Police of the town whore the soldier resided
: in 1941 or 1942, ottesting to the fact that reliable
: records presently oxisting and ovailable for inspection
j indiente that the soldier was called to active duty at
§ﬁ§ a apoeifisd timo during the same pericd,
(5) Affldavits of two officers or Non-Commissioned Officers

P , of the Philippine Army or of the Army of the United

3&? $ Stotes who haeve imowledge of the facta,
! \ (6) Other official military records preserved by the claimant
by
) b. FOR GUERRILLAS NEVER i HENBER OF USAFPE,
}f (1) Orders of appointment, or deaignation, igsusd by a rec-
' ﬁ ognized guerrilla leader,

ry (2) official roators of rersonnel compilsd by rocognized

guerrills lesder, Daote of Jeining guerrillas must be shown

(3) Other offioial military records preserved by the elaimant
2:; SPFT0IAL ORDERS 0N HILITARY REQORDS SHOWING PROMOT IONS,

8+ In the cass of 2 mombor of USAFFE Spocial Orders or Hilitary
rocordo issued by either USAFFE or recognized guerrilla undte
will be required to establish positive proof of the grads
attained and the effoetive dateg of promotions made oftar
date of lost payment,

.
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Ltr Hq, Rec Pers Det, Subj: Processing PA for Arrears in Pay, dtd 26 Nov 45,
(Continued)

b, In the case of a ecivilian, not a member of USAFFE, if a
promotion was made after the date of joining a reorganizad
guerrilla unit Special Orders or Military records of thaot
unit must be sroduced to substantiate that claimed arorwoticn,

¢. Alleged vromotion for which orders are not avoilable must be
eupported by effidavits, certificates, or any other evidance,
which could be used to detormine whether or not confirming
orders should be issusd by higher headquarteérs,

5. AFFIDAVIT SHOWING DATE OF LAST PAYMENT,

2, Whenever an individual claims that he was last Haid in full
to dats prior to thot which would normally be the date
eppliceble in his particular case, he must furnibh an
affidavit executed by his Finance Gfficer, Commanding Officer,

°r Executivs Officer attesting to the date of last payment in
quastion,

b, Norumal dates for last sayments in the following location
are shown,
(1) Oorregidor,...urinsissnnissessBl Map 42
(2) Sulu Archipelopo,,.usesasssesa30 Noy 41
g 1 1T MR S M R R P S

L, MARRIAGE CERTIFIQATE, An ehlisted man who wos married after
A Doe 41 must furnish o copy of hig narrisge certificate,

5, CERTIFIOATE OF PHYSICIAN,

a, Any individual who returns to military control cn a date
later than that upon which he could rosaonably have beean
expected to return, and who cloims that his late return to
military control was due to illness or physical disability

must furnish an affidavit or certificate executed by the
doctor who treated him,

b, It should be stated in eddition to the details of his illness
or disability in the affidavit or pertificate, that the 1ll-

ness or dieability in question was of such nature ns to meke

it impcesible to return to militery control at an earlier
date,

¢, INDIVIDUAL PLANTED IN JAPANESE AGENOY. If an individual worked
¥ entrolled by the Japanese Puopet Government and statss that

: e
i ﬂﬂtlviig or directed %o onter such employment by & recognized guerrilla
f..rdaf‘kim, united States Army or Philippine Army Officer of recognized
1. qders 8 T?n'i éiviﬂUﬂl must furnleh mn affidavit executed on PA RPD Porm 17
“nviltri ti;i l?qﬂﬂr of officer who issued such an order of dirsctive,
i by BiPE SN
1Lﬂ5d ! ps RPD Form 17, should be furnished the processing team in
By tripliﬂﬂtﬂ'i
peated thot this information be brought to the attention of all
; If 8 ra? np officers conternsd and that this publication be poeted
TIls : pomman “e nll units, Distribution will be made to all subordinate
“?rﬁﬂﬂ?flt bgnrdﬁmﬂ;ﬁizg, patterica and speeial hesdquarters,
E-m pulle g QOB
CYl lu
L nits +to int 4 GOMHAND TG OFFICER
=, i TE1
Ill_.-



/8/ Albert H. Stewort

/t/ ALBERT H., STEWART
lat Lt, INF
Ad jutant

2 Inclp

Incl 1~ PA RPD Form #17
Inel 2- Pi 4G0 Form #23

;w} S
/A ﬁf?*f
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PARPD FORM NO, 17

DETAILED ACCOUNT OF CLAIMANT'S GUERRILLA AOTIVITIES

. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA )
COMMONWEALTH OF THE PHILIPRINES ) S, 8.
)

Fotn o e e 2 R T )

_— EE O O R e s W e

L) , Commanding Officer of

, bf legal age, and a eitizen of tlie

(Neme of Guerrilla Unit)
Commonwealth of the Philinpines, with residence and nostal addreas at

after being duly sworn to in

acoordance with lew, depose end say:

That was made a member of my organi-
zation on » 194  ,and that I ordered him to
work for a Japanese puppet agency for a
period bezinning . 19% , for the purposs of

gathering and furnishing my unit with information concerning Japanese ccli-
vities,

Thet complied with such orders
and furnished my unit with valuable information eontinucusly through the
entire period of his employment by such Japanese puppet agency. The informa-
tion and/or supplies furnished by the above named individual were ss follows:
(List the moat importont contributions of informstion and/or supnlies made
by subject individual to your unit).

FURTUER affiant sayeth not,

DATED at ; on 194
(Mame) (Rank) (AEN) -
(Organization) S
'SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this - day of! fedaal
19% =4t .
|  DECLASSIFIED
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I have been advised of the nature and necessity of obtaining all
papera roequired by AG, RPFD, AFWESPAC or RPD, HPA to support ny citaim fopr
arrears in pay. I have been afforded the opportunity and have made every

reasoneble effort to obtain these papers. It is impossible for me to obtain
any evidence in addition to that attached to this affidevit,

The above claimant has been fully informed of papers required to
support his attached claim for arrears in pay. He has indicated that
he understood this exolanation and has been afforded a reasonshle time
Lo esecure such papers, He stotee that the attached are all thoss available,

=

Teom Leader, Processing Team #
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Japanese Milltary Administrotion (excent P, Japanese Gov't, Iapanese
sontrolled puppet or civil government, or Uirm dealing with Jaﬁuhnaﬂ
should be indicated along with the pariccds ¢f such anloyment, the jou
held, ond the compensation received while ac employed, The noue of the
firm or/and employer should be ghown. Tt chonld be noted that such em-
ployment should alsc be indicated in ths chrorolegical record of events
section, “Answers to the followiug guections will be carefully recorded:

During the Jepaness ccocupation of the #kilippines: werse your ever &
renber of the Qenstobulary? Wera you ever smnloyed by the Japanese in
a civil or military cawncity? Wers you ever employed by the Philippine
Puppet "overnment? Were you ever employed by a Japanese owned or con-
trolled firm? Were you ever cmployed by or a membor of Narie, Biba, or
Rigcoa?

Under Par. 4, a. (4) the coolicant should indicate if he is covered
by G, 0, 135 or not, G.0. 135 was published by HPA and listed those
aetivities which were claseified as collaborationietie in nature. In
most casea the apilicent will not lmow if he is covered by this crder or
not, In tlicess coses, the entpry, "unknown" should be made,

The applicant!s present grade ms required under Par. L4, b, should agree
with the grode shown in the heading informaticn on page cone of form ;7 2%

-Hhhhﬁﬁh If the applicant ever authorized a deduection from his pay for insur-
snece, the cmodnt of such deduetion should be shown in Par, g e In
cases where the applicent does not know the amount of deducticn, but
does 'mow the fade value of the poliey, the face value ghould be entered,
In some cases the applicant will not know if he ever autherized an in-
surance dedustion, In thesk cases the entry "unimowm" should be iede,

tn Par. 4, d, ell information concerning the applicant's wife or emer-
geney addressess should be given along witH a list of ell menor children,
In the case of a aingly applieant, the telaticnehip of the emergency ad-
dressee should be shown. The age shown for the minor children is theilr

present age.
NOTE # 6;
11) Dencndente Emergency Addressee Section:

a) If wife is deceased, 'mark as such and give date of
death, same applics to children.

In Par, 4, e. the apnlicant (this applies only tec USAFFE merbers )
should enter the date he was last paid by a recognized disbursing officer
of the United 3tates or Philippine Army whether or not he was authorized
to draw quarters allowances at that time or not, If he wae aguthorized to
draw quarters, the amount of such authorization should be entered. If he
woe not ocuthorized to draw quorters, the word "none" should bé entered.
In all cases of USAFFE members, the date of last payment will be shown
in this seetion. In the case of civilian guerrillas, the entry 'nover or

none® should be made h1erse,

In Par, 4, f. the ansliczant chould indieate the informatlon reguaired
as regarde governmert cuurters for his dependentsa, There are very Few

capes where goverament quorh.rs wors protided,

Par. # 5 should show all mejor wounds and or illness euffered by the

applicant, This sscticn's entries should agree with the entries made in
the echronolegieal record of events.

— o=
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HEADQUARTBRS ARNMY OF THW, PHILTIPPINES
Camp Murphy, Quezon City

L I N T |

— mEm mEm e G e e e S Ses  Sam

Nume=:
ber : File No PAXRF Subject Claim of 2d Lt Jaime L Guerrero
(1): FROW: C, AG=PARP Br T0: C, Finance Sv DATE:
; 1, Returned herewith determination sheets of 2d Lt
sJaime L. Guerrero AP 116=-22 uncorrected,
; 2, Subject officer was inducted into the USAFFE on 11 Dec 41,

:Records show that he did not receive pay from the date of
:induction, hence arrears in pay will commence 11 Dec 41, The
sdate 10 Dec 41 appearing in Par 1 f (1) GSXRP PA Form 4 is an
sarbltrary dete.

H

: 3, The period of employment appearing in Par 1 (e) is
sconsidered missing in action or pay period. All monies received
:by the claimant in a civilien capacity for the period of employ-
sment will be deducted from the arrears in pay. Your attention
:is invited to Par 6 (a) of USAFFE Memo No. &,

L+ Request acknowledgment of receipt,

an mE wE B &k A ER B8

Iﬂﬂl (e Lia I-"I-
As stated
(2):FROM: C, Finance Sv T0: C, AG-FARP Br DATE
Receipt acknowledged,

Incl Be Js

& ®% 8% FF 88 b 88 W s EE R SR S8 B

(USE REVERSE SIDRE)
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CAREREIER NOTES
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File lo Subject _ Enlisted Promotions Under Missing
Persons Act,

e I

Wl EE g3 %% mE LT T L 13

- BmE BE A 8

wE EE

L]

“liﬂl'-quilllliqqh-.-H“-.““-".-..

LI T

Attention is invited to Par 3, checknote from Director RPD
Eaﬁed 6 Sep 47, subj: Enlisted promotions under the Missing Persons
Cl.,

Incls Ve T B e
as Stated JE/6, L. M,
TRUE COPY

(USE REVERSE SIDE)
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IS0 O &
S PHILIRRINES~T YUKYUS COMILND |
Yol FECOVELED: PEISONMMBL(DIVISION & 4
. % I N . \ “1‘ '.IP' . 5 5 .:;
GSXLR 201 = Philippine Army axden RO 70
%" : A
L] ..‘1 a'—».._!.lt
SUBJECT: Status of Claim for irrears in Pay
TO : Percon whose name and address appears on the reverse side of

this sheet,
; ;

1, leference your inquiry of recent date your elaim for arrears in
Fay has been received but is not complete, You are requested to submit
papers as indieated belew by the paragraph narked "XM.

A —a. Tdentification as a momber of the USAFFE.
Subnit any of the following:
(1) Speeial Orders
(2) Arfidavits er eartifiecates:
(a) From persons who by reason of their previous of-
ficinl military positicn or assignnont my be presumcd to know the faets,
(b) Staterents from forper Philippine Commomvrealth of =
fiecials whe have knowlodge of such facts,

N A
E} b, Evidence of Guerrilla Servico ﬂ

Subnit an affidavit or certificate from your Commanding Of=-
ficﬂrn

ﬂ,- cs Jou lack an affidavit from your former Gommanding Officer
or Exoceutive Offiear or Finance Officer- stating why you Were not raid for
the periocd fron Lo .

JLl_de Evidenco of guorrilla service
Subnit an arfidavit or cortificate fron persons who are in
a military positlon to know the facts, State record of activities, date
of induction and pronotious, if any,

ﬁ 2s Cloaronee Certificate issued by the Loyalty Status Board,
Headquarters, Army of the Philippincs, Canp Murphy, Quezon City,

2s It lc inportant that in all affidavits the affiant states his
previous nilitary position, that is, commonding officer, exccutive officer,
1st sergeant, conpany clerk, cte, L1l affidavits should be signed and
properly adninisterod, Certified true copies rust be authenticated by a
cormmissioned cfficor, .

3. Address all corrcspondence to Commanding General, PHIL:YCON,
Attentiont Ioeovercd Personnel Division, APO 707,

FOL THE COI ANDING GENFIAL: ( ;
: i,/ctfﬂdtﬁ A, & AXam

SUANE 1., ESSAN
let Lk Inf
ICS III=b Inconplete USLTFE Lietg Lsst Adj Gen
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1st Ind to the Manager, Veterans Administraiion (continued)

(9)

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

VAR Form 1

Detes of return to active duty for pay purposes after each
period of inactive duty referred to in (8):

Tt (has been)(has not been) determined that Veteran's service
has substantially similar in character to the honorable active
service which under similar circumstances would have been
rendered by members of the Armed Forces of the United States,

8. Loyalty status of the following is not in question in
Headgquarters PHILRYCOW;

b. Derogatory information pertaining to the following heing
forvarded under separate coveri

Veteran (did)(did not) made application for National Serviee
Life Insurance in the amount of :

Veteran (did)(did not) die while in service, {Proof & cir-
cumstances of death) (attached) (not availabls),

Late of Death
FPlace of vaath X8
Cause of Desth

Death of veteran was (in line of duty) (due to his own mis-
conduct), .

Veteran is presumed to have (died in line of duty)
(incurred injury or disability in line of duty). Presump-
tion 1s made due to the absence of substantial information
to show that (injury or disability) (death) occued as the
result of hisz owp misconduct, while he was shsent without
official permission, wvhile he was performing an act of dig=
loyalty to the United States government, or while he was
participating in activities not authorized or encouraged by
the Department of the Army,

To vhat date was dependent paid or entitled toc receive on
allorance, sllotment or service pay of deceased?

4Ldditional data or remarkss:

FOR THE COMMANDING GI'NWRAL:

(Revised 6 Jen 48)

/imd
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PROCESSING PROCEDURE FOR A24/L. AR/ PERSUNNEL



DECLASSIFIED

(Cont'd) Authority to Process FA Personnel

|

authority NN % 302 ¢

- T ——— T R, =

FROM

TO ¢

SURJECT

Ch, PA Branch

Ch, PA Branch
Rec Pers Div

Rec Pars Div

Dirsctor, RFD

Ch, PA Branch

PAGE DATE :

14 1 30 Apr 47

15 : 29 May 47

16 : 10 Jun 47 : DC and C/S
N aTw] L7 E

18" ' 3 0et L7 :

19 : 15 Sep d; H

20 : 26 Nov 47 Director
21 : 10 Dec 47

22 :- 9 Jan 4B

Rec Pars Div

L1

an

ExO for Liv lea
ExQ Dsc Clms -
AG :
Cuerrilla Aff, Div:
Ch of Staff, AP

AG

Ch, PA Bragneh

ExQO of Liv Clms

L]

AG, IC & C/s
PIO FHIIRYCOM

L1

Processing of Licopa
Guerrillas,

Processing 10th MD
Casualty Rester,

Plan of RPD Termination

. of Misaion by 30 Jun

Processing discharges
92nd Div LAC

Reprocessing of Ex-
Flying Cadats

Deadline date for sub-
mitting elaim for arrears
in pay of PA Personnel,

Frocessing of cases of
insane persons,

Standard opsrating pro-
cedure for PA Br,

Recommendation for
extension of filing
claims for deceased
Personnel,



DECLASSIFIED
Authority _[VND$§3072¢

e — —— e —_— ———= — e -

"]-".."— = = g e ———a i- "_ T —— ___'___
oy i)
i ] & H}
'} | - “
AUTHCRITY TO PROCESS PA PERSONNEL )
PAGE : _ DATE FROM 3 TO : SUBJECT
1 3 11 Nov 45 Commomwezlthk of the : ¢ SOP Processing Claims
Phil. Army Hg. Office in this divisien,
of tha American Ad-
viser PARRD
2 : 13 Nov 45 : Rec Pers Div : Adjutant General Frocessing claims of
PA Personnel,
3 : 29 Nov 45 : Director, RFD : Ch of all branches: Office Policy.
L i 1 Jan 46 Rec Pers Div S0P for completion cof
AGO PA FORM #23 dated
Efp Now 45.
5 : 10 Sep 46 : Ch, PA Br. RFD :+ Ch, Proi "Jv t Terminal date and
+ repgular grlas with
Phil., Scont Status,
&€ : 15 Hay 46 : Hq Army Sv Trps : Commander in Ch, : Claims for arrears in
Office of Ch PA General Hags pay and allowances of
certain Dec, Filirinos,
7 : 13 Jul 46 : Director, RFD : G=-3, GAB, AFWESFAC: Disposition of Grla
Stragglers and Grla
patients in Hespitale,
8 :278ep 46 : AG Rec Pers Div : Initial Procsssing of
. Recognized Grla Personnel,
9 : 22 Nov 46 : Director, RFD : G=3, GAB : Status of Naie ROTC,
Taparan Vel Hosp, req.
for processing.

10 : 10 Jan 47 : Director : Ch, PA Branch SOP for processzing ™G
and paying of gsame

11 : 12 Feb 47 : Ch, PA Branch : Director, RPD Change in Procedure for
procassing claims in
PA Hq.

12 : 15 Mar 47 ¢ BRec Pars Div :+ GAD, G-=3 Proecmssing of mambers
of the 10th MD for
arrears in pay.

13 : 30 Mar 47 : Directof DC and CofS : Status of elaims after

deadline dates.
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AG Rec Pers Div XXX THRU: g.} AG 9 Jan /8

T0: I'ID?E*U/‘

II, HKECOMMEYDATION: That the attached press release
be approved for submission to the loeal press, aigod

III. CONCURFENCES;:

S Rt

1 Inel; J. R GILEERY i
Tab A, News Item oL am O\
‘_-n‘-ﬁ-n—-----ﬂ-“hﬂ-—ﬁ . I 'ﬁi !lllk
l”-t-ii - :1: Ly \"-;-#J
¥ f‘.‘?{&l __r
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Headquarters PHILKYCOM today ammounced that the deadline of 15
January 1948 for the filing of claims under the provisions of the Missing
Persons Act for arrears in pay and quarters allowance which might be due
the estates of deceased Philippine Army persennel has been extended to
29 February 1948,

It was emphasised that this deadline of 29 FPebruary 1948 applies
only to claims for arrears in pay of decessed members of the Philippine
Army inducted indo the USAFTE, including degesged members of recognimed
eivilian guerrilla organisations, filed by their respective legal heirs
with the Deceased Claime Section, PA Branch, Recovered Persomel Division,
located at Mandalujrong, Risal,

Hesdquarters PHILRYCOM has deeided to grant this extension in view
nfthllnnmgfﬂmduhmm.hhﬂmmﬂldhhﬂ
heirs, especially those who reside in remcte parts of the Philippines,

All elaimants who have not yet filed their elaims are urged to
commnicate immediately by meil dr in person with the Recovered Personnel
Divieion, so that the necessary forme and instruetions can be forwarded
to them for ascomplishment, Claimants are advised that it iz not neces~
sary that a claim be complete before it is filed, It is sufficient that
claimants submit any available papers in their possession before the
deadline of 29 Pebrusry 1948 in order to come within said deadline,

They can submit other supporting papers later,



b1

411 claims nmtbynumthmnmtulrkmthtnrthng
r-mlmm-th-pnint'n!m, hm#u“ﬂthinth
deadline and should be addressed to Commanding General, PHILRYCOM,

Attention: Recovered Personnel Divieion, Deceased Claims Section ’
APO 707,
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GSYRP N /orm
(1) Chief, FA Branch (I}EE;IH:H;'“ 15 Jan 48
(2)Ex O, Iiving
Claims Aff

1, The list of names transmitted herewith is purportedly the names of
members of the Hq 2nd Provisionary Fegt,, 10th MD desiring to be processed
by mail, and is composed of both living and deceased personnel.,

2 In some instances, names of identical spelling, etc, appear more
than once (8480 #253 and M%s). As the majority of these m’lh:ru, it may
or may not be one and the same person,

3. Claims from persons on this list of 433 names which may be received
after the deadline date for filing claims, will be accepted as having met
the deadline date and will be appropriately handled,

4« Adequate cheeking will be maintained between the sections to prevent
@ possible duplication of claims in both Living and Decessed Claims Seations,
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‘Request for Infomation
CIC, MD Proc Seec chief FA Branch 24 Dee 47

1. “rensadtted i3 a partiel list of the Hg 204 Provisionary Regiment
(Defunct) 10th Military Dstriet, baving an agtual strength of five hundred
and thirty (530) Living and deceased paerscnnel, whe desire to bLe processed
hr -11- 3

2+ Tequest infomation as to whéther they are in the recogaized re-
vised mopter or whether they have ¢liams already filed.

3¢ Tlequest further thet l‘ppmimn'tu action, as ihe deadline for filing
claimg is 31 Dec 47,

. w R e Em 8BS W - E i s s e = _*--_-.Hlil'n.------_‘---'—'
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RFD FROCESSING TEAM
107
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SUBJECT ¢

T0:

Ho.

1.

2.
3-

b

Se
6.

1

MILITARY DISTRICT (AP)

Claimants te he Prosessed by Mail

2 194

23 me 7

The Commanding General, Pd..3YCOM, AP0 707
(Attn: Capt G,L, Merdoza, Recovered FPersonnel Division)

Listed helow are names, mddresses snd guerrilla units of claimants
whose procese=ing beforé 71 Dec A7 wil) not be possible »ith the facilities

mresently afforded this team.
expedited hy mail.

Hapes

Sgt Moocaorop Amontso
gt Wambd ,Dacola

Opd Mouri Minodar

Opl Macalongran Maomdn
@l Macsorug Burt

Crl Bareoker Mancking
Pfe Gamema Macate

Pfe rangkatan gntong
Ffe Gutok Dimalasang
Pfe Mecspasr Dire

il
ronandans

Sgb Nusel Abdna)
Bk Maulan Maca t

PmP Form Hﬂ'i 1

.},'V'

Addresges

Tt is beljeved that their vrocessine can be

Grip Unit

]

faraka, Tanparan, Lamao Hq, 24 Provisionary Fegt,

"
]
L]
L]
[ ]
|
L]
]
L]
L
W
L]
L]
]
n
L]
]
]
il
L]
]
L]
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L)
L]
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"
L]
"
"
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L]

.
]
"
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"
"
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"
"
"
"
"
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"
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HEADQUARTIRS _ JOPH  MILITARY DISTRICT (AP)
RED PROCESSTHG TEAM

—A3mee 1%

SUBJECT: Claimants to he Processed by Mail

TO: The Commanding General, PFHILRYCCM, APO 707
(Attn: Capt G.,L, Mendoza, Recovered Personnel Division)

Listed halom are names, addresses and pguerrilias units of claimants
vhose proces=sing hefore 21 Dec 47 will not Le ves=sible with the facilities
rresently afforded this team. It 42 believed that their processing can be
expedited by mail,

Mo, lames Afdroagos Gria Unit

Gagn Daco Terska, Temparan, lanse Hq, 24 Provigionary Bogt.
] | L il L ]

.

42,

43.

b

45.

46,

47. Pfe Macsondas Dinatingeal
§B. ¥Pfe Balangl Kontotan
9« Pfe Gomsor Umpa

50. Pfe Badavd Arong

S5l FPfe Pangmmpavwan Masounan
52« Pfo Pangasmo Macabalang
53 Pf¢ Lacongen Abinal
i
57-
El.
:a.

Pfe llacapasir Imam
Pfo Mostarl Pansom
Pfo Pangmege Romaning
Pfo Macavdng Burdan

S @ m B S E & RS @a S ss 3 S e o a @S s pw S W N E S E @E
o W 8 % 2 2 5 g n 8 3 agm® g g ew s
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FAYRP Form Mo, 1 i,EJf'f’icEr—in-Ghargﬂ'lg
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MILITARY DISTRICT (AP)
RFD TROCESSING TEAM

]
{

HEADGUARTERS

__2iDeg ,19%

SUBJECT: Claimants to he Processed by Mail

TO: The Commanding General, PEILAYCOM, AFQ 707 :
(4ttn: Capot G.L., Mendoza, Recovered Personnel Divisi on)

Listed helo— are names, addreseses and guerrilla m.ﬁ‘ts of el ﬁigﬂ:m'_ns
whose orones~ing hefore 1 Dec 47 will not he vcazible with the Ffacllities
wasen't'l*,r gfforded this team. It i= believed that their preeessing aan be
expedited by mail.

CGrias Unit

Na T Hanes Addpessos

73. Sapossl Datemamong Pvt Tayeka, Tamparan, Lamso HQ, 24 Provisionmary Regt.

Ti. Pvt Boxe Dimelaang

¥5. Pvt Barecker Mmaleang
76. PviMacatanno Pemball
T7. Pvt Aabolo Magslip

78. Pvt Minbsla Manogrnal
79- Pv% Macepintel Manogrnal
80. Pvi pommagun Didate

81. Pvi Lolo Meseranga

(] L] " (] "
[ ] a [ ] ] "
[ ] " ] n "
n i B L] ]
] ] ] " n
] n L] " [ ]
L a i ] L1
[ ] n " » ]
" L] n L] "
n ] u L] L]
| a4 | L |
L ] ] @ L L]
L n L] ] "
[ ] ] (] L] "
n a ] L #
" L] " L] ]
L] L] L ] ®
L N [} LI ]
L] " " ] "

9 Gandaos to Abdal . “ g a
] ] [ ] [ ] n
" L] [} [} .
L] " [ ] " "
| | | [ ] " #
" [ n L s
* L L] i "
» u " " H
u " ] " "
. L L o v
. L ] . "
. L # " "
" " ] " ]
. L] " L] L
1 [ ] " ] L]
L L . L] "
" L] | " .

Fve
167, Pvi Batonggara Barandeo
108, Pvt Batante Puocusia
MANITNGAY OMENIA
FAYRP Form No, 1 (Officer-in-Charge )
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HEADQUARTFRS _J0TH MILITARY DISTRICT (AF)
RPD FROCBSSIHG TEAM

B 19 F

SUBJECT: Claimants to he Processed by Mail

TO: The Commanding General, PHILRYCOM, AFO 707
(Attn: OCevt G.L, Mﬁnﬂﬂza Recnvrraﬂ Personnel Division)

Listed helow are names, adiresees and guerrills units of claimants |
whose rrocessinz hefore 21 Dec 47 will not he poe=zible with the facilitles '
rresently afforded thiz team, It is believed that their precessing can be |
expedited by mail,

Ne, Names Addposges Grin Init H

110, Ppvt rauun Piginslac Tareka, !'qn.n. Lanap lq. 2d I‘nﬁdnlu:r m
111. Pvi Gorsi Abdnal
112. Pvi Dagandar Bangeara
115« Pvt Mangadss Arimso
114 Pvt Manakl Komeo
115 Pvi Eodammugen acbula
116, Pt Taoto Mero
117. Pvi palor Eotongan
118, Pvt Pocalume Pangewdlen
119« ¥vi Budag Moro
120. »v{ Darapanteo Maosolay
121. Pvi Momacons Moro
A22, pvi e gonda Glnar
123+ Pvi Dinasimpun Dioa
24, Pvi Ougka Riga
325, Pvi Mulo Misotar
126, Pvi Mangereeag Ongka
127, ¥Pvi locote Lompa
128, pvi Deunti Panei)
129, Pvi Dugwy Dunsil
130, Pvi Kolecawan Aunidlgen
131, Pvi plangea Logsl
132, Fvi Salibut Ringga
133. Pvi pagayon Manao
134 Pvé Domada Marigs
:ﬁ- Pyt Jumt boma

« Fvi Batidor Dautd
138. Temilngan Mengeol Pvi
139, Pvi Kmei Bangon
140. PVH Mosor ilooaruna
141, Pvt Nemoriddd Palaw
142. Fvt paila Mouto
143, ¥Fvt Pammegwon Sondare
1jhs PvE Paronges Faboo
145, Pvi Seliba Sonlorang
146, Pyt OGaveil Mosor
147 Pvé Cuteto Dangeal
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HEADQUARTIRE _ X0 IH MILITARY DISTRICT (AP)
RFD PROCESSING TEAM

Rl Mes 10,9

SUBJECT: Claimants to he Processed by Mail

i b The Commanding General, PHILRYCOM, APO 707
(4ttn: Capt G,L, Mendoza, Recovered Fersonnel Divisi on)

Listed helo= are names, addresces and guerrilla units of claiments I"_
vhosze rroces=ing hefore 2?1 Dee A7 wil)l not he poe=ible with the Facilities !
mresently afforded thiz team., It is beljeved that their precessing can he

gxpedited by mail,

Hﬂl Hﬂ mes Add rogson L ni
148. Pvh Potawen Allp  Yeraks, Pawaren Provi |
149. PviMsontol Eerenda ok bt <. .
150, Pvt Baurae Qaoto ; . i v - o M\
150 Pvt Mmand Remana U . u " " "

l‘ﬂ._. P¥t Domade Wpdla . ] ] ] L] "

153, Bat Mecalilod Diampoan * n LI . "

154 Bgt Daro Moatingesl ¢ " R . .

ﬁz Sab Maytum Ambul a 8 - " " I

»  Sgt Macatanto Mame . " LI " @

157 @l Dleswpong Madndeag * : " a 4

358. Opl Dionggod Datar " [ " m " »

& Wl Lagevi Glmals @ L _ SRR . '

pl Dongarse Dansalan * ' §ona " p

16l. Gl Macals Mazentae ¢ " . » ny .

162, @l fouals Dilabacun o LI . "

163. @) Malomalo Maxentap © . . . . .

164e @pl Momdtung RMlong ° ’ sih. . ’

Nodcoslo Gl ¢ ' A “ ’

166, Opl 0a%l Renadd L L " " . ¥

167, Gpd Diwen Mdlaleet  * . R, ' "

168. Gpl Qundd Macalipes ° " o " " L

1‘!! umm [ ] ] L] L] L] ]

170. @pl Oga LAmw " o " ] . »

171, Gpl MmcagangonMema ¢ " . . " L]

172, Gpl Abil Bentog . " e » "

173, Gpl Memaki Dedaagun  » B < " *

17 g}m Gubat . . ¢ " "

:_H: Ogaridon Abohgea) * L " " L] a

@l Moging Bongbong  * . g . ’

@l Oscdan Deivg . " " U " "

k. Hﬂlm n L] L] ] ] L]

4 Dimasangca Nemayson® . . = . ’

4 Ontawan Mipungoat o . " L " "

£ Pangazl Memalaupac ’ . . .

’ _ (] # [ L] s L

. : 1 - .

% ¥ a L | o

NANGUNOAY ORI .
FAYRP Form No, 1 {ﬂff‘if:E:r-in-Ehﬂrgﬂ}



s | DECLASSIFIED r’
- | Authority NN D ':El;-; 07¢ ﬂ...--"‘

HEADQUARTERS THNTH MILITARY DISTRICT (AP)
RTD MOCESSING TEAM

23 Deec s 184 SF

SUBJECT: Claimants to he Processed by Mail

10z The Commanding General, FHILRYCCH, AFPO 707
(Attn¢ Capt G.L. Mendoza, Recovered Personnel Divi gion)

Listed helow are names, addresses and guerrillas units of claimanis
whnse rrocessing hefore 71 Dec 47 will not he poseible =ith the facilities
rresently afforded this team. It is believed that their processing can be
exnedited by mail,

No, Mames Addressesn Gria Upit

186, Pvt Maito Mana Taraka, Tamparan, Ianao, 2nd Provisionary Rterl.gt..
i |

187, Pvt Ontintir Makil i " g

188. Pvt ILatip Solog n i n U L :

189. Pvt Pundamudag Racondai " n . "

190, Pvt Vacaombes Patarandang n " y H "

191. Pvt Ogarinan Abangad " n " i "

192, Pvt Diamong Amay n n it n n

193. Pyt Bagul Gumilang o 1 " " %

194, Pvt Murin Tocsalo ] " L 2

195, Pyt Ttolbi Tocalo ; " "

196, Pvt Dimala Sulotan it " 0 "

197+ Pyt Magalin Marcan n n "

198, Pvt Dibagulan Mama

199. Pvt Dimasimpun Macadaag

200, Pyt Dimasar Pinoro

201. Fvt Macadaag Dimasading

202. Pvt Andrada, Macadaag

203, Pvt Kapampangan Dimasar

204 . Pvt Domangeag Dimssar

205, Pvt Dida Barasi

206, Pvt Sagarilan Dimasangosy

208, Pyt Ibrahim Casan

209, Pyt Kadar Pangpaga

210, Pvi Muday lso

211, Pyt Papandayan Marcos

212, Pvt Cantin Mimbals

213, Pvt Pilandoc Daksula

214. Sgt Magay Babong

215. Sgt Dummrays Mama

216, Sgt Misampong Gulam

217, 8gt Dilion Manaloba

218, Cpl Disimban Mipupur n

219. Cpl Binandanr Kabogatan "

220, Cpl Riga Orandig it

221, Cpl Kabanugan Mama " "
w
n

= = g 3 =2 @ F 3 8 =

= = o= = 2 8 3 3
=
=

H B 32 8B B & S
= =
=:|;'|===:t"

— I — T T
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= =
LI T N O e | — e - R RER-
2 2 a8 3 3 @ =S

222+ Gpl Macapodi Bagani
223. Cpl Gulam Dumarays

-
32 5 3 =2 & 8 3 3 3 -2
=

e N TN oNoH- 3
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SUBJECT 3

T

whosa procesting hefore %1 Dec

L &

' DECLASSIFIED

Authority NN [) 193078 A

HEADQUARTERS

TENTH

RPD FROCESSTHG TEAM

MILITARY DISTRICT (AP)

23 Dac

Claimants to he Processed by Mail

The Commanding General, FPRILRYCOM, AFO 707

(Attn:

Cant G,L. Mendoza, Reeovered Persomnel Division)

-

Listed helow are names, addresses and guerrills units of claimnnts

rresently afforded this tean.
exnedited hy mail.

Ko.
224
L2,
226,
297,
228,
229,
230,
231,
232,
233.
23
2354
236,
237
238,
230,
240,
241,
- (5P
243,
2L
245
2464
247 .
248,
.E-‘!.Irgi
250,
251.
252,
253,
254,
255.
256,
257
258,

. 259,
260,
261.

tames
Cpl Sagurs Banckit
Cpl Dicampong Mao
Cpl Taronsic ¥Vasorong
Cpl Ara Mipukur
Pfc Pilapidan Kasim
Pfe Macaondas Kapad
Ffe Hama Mapandi
Pfe Macabago Vangadang
Pfe Salim Tarosan
Pfe Gaurakl Gomaradang
Pfe Darainon Macawlag
Pfe Pacasura Haranatao
Pfe Casim Mgloc
Pfc Mamar Golam
Pfe Bacoloc Marangit
Pfe Facalna Maolip
Pfe Gading Gino
Pfe Gading Matagnparan
Pfc Manao Malkil
Pfe Odal Bayaman
Pfc Gumiling Taluntac
Pvb Macatingeal. Mukit
Pvt Macadaling Makil
Pvt GAo Macaong
Prt Maona Malkil
Pvt Gina Gondarangin
Pvt WMasor Tao
Pvb Kamid Magayon
Pvt Tanpgkoga Kautl
Pvt Mawlagz Mupid
Pvh Pangkoga Kautil
P vt Mawiagy Munid
Prt Maealipot Fasorong
Pvt Madamba Babac
Pyt Paudac Dima
Prt Matao Vasandag
Pvt Macacowas WNuto
Pvt Ganso Dirampatun

PAYRP Form No, 1
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| DECLASSIFIED &
Authority Mfﬁ ‘;;.E 7 g k.

»~ -
E

HEADQUARTFRS _ TENTH MILITARY DISTRICT (AP)
RPD PROCESSING TEAM

23 Dec 194 7

SUBJECT: Claimants to he Processed by Mail

TO: The Commanding General, PHILRYCOM, AFO 707
(fttn: Cant G,L, Mendoza, Recovered Personnel Division)

Listed helow are names, addreeses and guerrilla units of claimants
whose proces=ing hefore 71 Dec 47 w111 not he pos=ible with the facillities
mresently afforded thiz team., It is beliaved that their processing ean he
expedited hy mail, .

Yo, AMe s Addrosges Grig Upit
262. Pvt Matandag Malkil Taraka, Tamparan, Ianao H igion
263, Pvt Andog E}Emgahan Rishs SERESIRR, T80 4 24 FOPRSALIBIY Reg
26L. Prt Camonday Bagul L f " f " i
265, Pvt Damgngeag Datomanong M o " 1 n i
266, Pvt Luman Bandine n * L " L
267. Pvt Dimsangea Macdindis " " " " "
268, Prt Mabagani Kao H 1 " 0 i
269, Pyt Babanggol Lomangcolob M " n n "
270, Pyt Magin Alshal n n o M "
271. Prt Dimackor Mawagsn i " “ " "
272s Pvt Macatoon Macairing n 0 n i "
273. Pyt Pambaya Makil n " " ++ n
274. Pyt Mamungcas Radasungan i i " 1 "
275« Pvt Magupur Gima n n n " i
276, Pyt Mapundara Pitado i i " " n
277. Prt Maml Solotan n n n " "
278, Prt Panonto Abangad ] n n f "
279, Pvt Gianog Samocbe L " " w i
280, Pvt Mats Sangondag " n W " t
281, Pvt Ombawa Cobito n n iy it i
282, Bt MI.B]'FI&. Cobinto H M il it "
283, Pvt Macaangpun Panansaran " n n it "
ESEH. Pvit Malawil Mama n n n /] H
285, Pvt Fanansaran Mangea n n n it "
286, Pvt Matangkowi Bacol L n m ! i
287. Pvt Pangandamun Bacol " " m n .
288, Pyt Santo Macadangar " n n 1 n
289, Pvt Macabiro Singaaros " n n " "
290, Pvt Dimaronsing " U " n !
291, Pvt Padi Patri 2 i i " "
292- Prt Aﬁﬂ.ﬂgﬁ n Macaoki n | ] ] it
293, Pvt Macaindas Ambu n 0 i n i
294 Banggol Liluha " " n n H
295, Pvt Ismeil Langeo " " i n 0
295, Pvb Macalandong Sato n i n o i
297, Pvt Podi Fatri " " n n "
298, Pvt Singeo Mamlo " " n i ' "
299, Pvi Dagani Sagidan n " " " m
300, Pvt Sisalongan Mao i " " " n

MANSUNGAY OSMENTA
PAYRP Form No. 1 (Off4icer-in-Charge
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SURJECT :

TO:

¥o

301,
302,
203.
304,
305,
306,
307,
308,
309,
310,
311,
312,
313,
2k
315,
316.
317,
318,
319,
320,
321,
322
323,
3244
325.
326,
327,
328,
329,
330,
331,
332,
333.
334,

335,
336,
337,
338.

1

| "ﬁﬂcmsalﬂ'ﬁzq ,
| Authority NND%%EE 78

HEADQUARTERS

TENTH

WILTTARY DISTRICT (AP)

RFD PROCESSTIHG TEAM

23 Dec

Cleimants to he Processed by Mail

The Commanding General, PEILRYCOM, AFO 707

(Attn: Capt G,L. Mendoza, Recovered Personnel Division)

Listed helo- are names, addresces and guerrilla units of claimants
whose trocessing hefore ?1 Deo 47 will not he possihle with the faecilities
rregently afforded this tean.
expedited hy mail.

=

i dame s

Pvt Macaondas Bai

Pvt Macabangon Abodi
Prt Paplino Macanodi
Dilusa ladagas
Pangadamun Leondl
Maoga Moro

Gaga Ola

Marangit Fatols
Dibocasan Antangan
Macalaog [Ninodar
Dangkoga Wanalao
Bagowan Sapieol
Tarotioc Cmay
Vacapoding Dimasanes
Macalinog Domaraya
Piano n-.DI'IJ

Domaga Kardant
Macalinkop Koda

Pvt Tando Macatangkop
Pvt Rogunos Manonggiring

A3 4444344944

Pvt Ponggino Sapicol
Pyt Mangolaman Fosopo
Pyt Abontoc Maco

Pyt Camid Mawiag

Pvt Baraocor Danid

'Pvt Pangeod Sangeal

Prt ILangindab Borot

Prt Malawl Samail

Pvt Batomomi Kali
Tambalilid Macarimbog

Prit Magcara Towan

Pyt Minbalawag langonongso

Pyt Mamayamban Polingo

Prt Tanoyangan Fotola

Gomacot Patrl

Pyt Dacodala Somampao

Prt Mama Orabi

FAYRE Form No. 1

[ajv
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SUBJECT :

i

resently afforded this

“DECLASSIFIED
H-ulhﬂ!'i’-"_‘r'_N Miﬁﬂ 1 ﬁ

————
i E——

HEADQUARTERS _ TENTH MILITARY DISTRICT (AP)
R¥D PROCESSIRG TEAM

~T2ames i, 195

Claimants to he Processed by Mail

The Commanding General, PHILRYCOM, APO 707

(Attn: Capt G,L. Mendoza, Recovered Personnel Division)

Listed helow are names, adiresses and guerrilia units of claimants
whose Trocessing hefore 71 Dee 47 will not he pos=ible with the facilities

exnedited by mail.

o, lames

339.
340,
341.
342,
343,
344,
BL5.
346,
347,
348,
349,
350,
351.
352.
353,
354
355.
356,
357
358,
359,
360,
361.
362,
363.
364
365,
366.
367,
368,
369.
370.
371.
372,
373,
374.

Pvt Irig Ondas

Prt Mapangeat Atod

Prt Atolanc Gomama

Pyt Tawano Pocol

Pvt Bontir Oti

Pyt Mawaig Moro

Prt Macabanto Fomaging

Prt Ginggao Maticar

Pyt Tomainen Maco

Prt Minodar Teominlsil

Pyt Amin ¥ala

Prt Macapantao Andamun
Prt Romaging Pindo

Pvt Socod Findo

Pyt Mangansan Daapugs
Pvt Bacaraman Gacop
Pyt Lagindab Hala

Prt Gani Mala

Prt Madaya Mala

Pvt Kampong Ampatowa
Pyt Tambalilid Banda
Pvt Radiamoda,Talib
Prt Iacusaman Naga

Pyt Dagimanglop Dima

Pyt Botowan Macalangun

Pyt Bauso Dalipuga

Prt Doma Macaangun

Pvt Gandama Abdul

Pyt Alo Abdul

Pyt Mamalo Obang

Prt Mada Ambung

Prt Macatanto Fompa

Prt"Kamid Amin

Pvt Matos Macsogis

Prt Mangondaya Macawiag

Pvt Barraacal Lomondot

FAYRP Form Bbo. 1
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| DECLASSIFIED
! Authority NND 9%707¢
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HEADQUARTERS _ TENTH MILITARY DISTRICT (AP)
RED PROCESSING TEAM

SUBJECT: Claiments to he Processed by Mail

TO: The Commarding General, PHILRYCOM, APO 707
(4ttn: Cavt G,L, Mendoza, Recovered Personnel Division)

Listed below are names, addres-es and epuerrilla units of claimsnts
whose proces=ing hefore 71 Dec 47 w111 not he pos=ible +~ith the facilities
rresently afforded this team., It 18 beljeved that their processing can be
expedited hy mail.,

Io, Hames Addrasses Gria Unit
375, Pvt Limugas loro Tarala, Tamparan, Ianec Hgq 2d Provisionary Rept
276, Pyt Fangandamumn MNero " L " i f i
377s Pvt Macacows Barambangs " L M I it f
378. Pvt Potad Lotangan n 1 L L it 0
379. Pvt Masonor Noro L n U i " i
BEﬂt P"T':- M&Eﬂ.ﬂﬂ.g Hﬂm L m 1 1 [T 1
381. Pvt Macalanggan Iptor " " I L [ i
332- Pvt Mﬂﬂﬂtﬂ.ﬂgﬂ-&l Malkil n n n [} ] Tl
383. Pvt Darudmgan Panontongan " n " " U 0
384. Pvt Magommgng Moro n L L " " rr
385. Pvit Moto Doremoyod n " " " " "
386, Pvt Macaindig Tangrolai " L B n !
387. Pvt Buritan Masacal " n U n " "
388, Pvt Marabur Maluns L i " n " "
389, Pvrt Mesac Dangkogan " " " 11 " "
390, Pyt Ogarinan Mimhisa n n n n " "
391, Pvt Pumbaya Bilawan " n i i " =
392, Pvt Eadi Sarimbangun: " m " f "
393. Pyt Patadi Sapulid " n n H n 1
394, Pvt Pagayans Udia " L " # i "
395. Pri Distor Barambangan " L " n n : I
39, Pyt langkiﬂg Kadi " " " n n 1
397. Prt Dagusu Lumpoyan n n n ! " ?
398. Pvt Bangki Onday " " n U 0 "
399, Pyt Saridagam Rawace " " L it m -
400, Magandine “atons n n i " n "
401. Dapay Ataym m " " R " .
402. Angkoga Podil " t i tr :
403, Ogarianan Mimhassa " " i " -
40L. Taratingan Oda " " " ] 0 i
405, Lumasa Moro " " n U " "
406, Angeeo Bocowa n L [ 0 i %
407, Tarakl Dangoan " " i " " I
FAXRP Form No, 1 (0fficer-in-Charge )
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SUBJECT :

TO:

rmresently afforded thi= team,

>

" B
I

 DECLASSIFIED

Authority NN 93074

HEADQUARTERS

The Commanding General, PEILRYCCM, APO 707

-
RFD PROCESSING TEAM

MILITARY DISTRICT (AP)

Claimants to he Processed by Mail

23 Dec

y 194 X

(Attn: Capt G,L., Merdogza, Recoversd Personnel Division)

Listed hele~ are names, addresses and guerrilla units of claimants
whose processing hefore %1 Dec 47 will not he possible with the facitities

expedited hy mail,

No,

LO&,
409,
410,
411,
412,
213,
4145
215
416,
217
L18,
419,
420,
21,
422
423
b2dye
425,
426
42T o
428,
429,
430,
431.
432,
433,

tnmes

Marsndacan Sgcansang
Bating Dardagan
Ragoman Daling
Sarigan Mama
Cosingan Dardagan
Poda  Salindawen
Rigawan Diamuto
Rataban Tondine
Arimpoion Dongilen
Gowamos Cldma
Dalio Mama

fame Sagara
Eantogan Bato
Lomayon Moro
Dansalid Eata
Pacatowa Ala
Mamsvo Tigalo

Ondeo Mams
Sarigidan Supaan
Dira Gaonsal
Dirandangun Magavon
Pumbaye Fitado
Torocanan Madil
Dirsasamun Tambilawan
Lumbays Dulson
Rode Salindswan

FAXRP Form Mo, 1

fajv
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Check Shect
HEADQUARTERS PHILRYCOM
AG=Heecvered Personnel Diwigion
Do net remove from attached sheets

File Vo, Subject: Request for Infomation

FROM: o1g, MD Proc Sec ..t Chief PA Branch DATE: 2) Dee 47

l. Transmitted is a partial list of the Hq 2nd Provisionary Regiment
(Defunct) 10th Military District, having an actual strength of five hundred

and thirty (530) Living and deceased personnel, who desire to be processed
by mail.

2¢ Request infomation as to whéther they are in the recognized re-
vised roster or whether they have cliams already filed.

3+« Request further that Eppmplriate action, as the deadline for filing
claims is 31 Dec 47.

. DECLASSIFIED_
Authority N \ D e{,%?;{j?ﬂ




e B T

Request for Information

0I0, MD Proc 3e6¢ Chief PA Broneh 2l Dec 47

1., Tramsmitbed is a partial 1ist of the Hq 2nd Provisionary Regiment
(Defunct) 10th Miliwyry District, having an actugl strength of five hundred
and thirty (530) Living and deceased personnel, who desire %o be procesased
by mail. 3

2, Hequest information as to whgther they &re in the recognized re-
vised roster or whether they have cliams already filed.

3s Reguest further that asppropriate action, as the deadline for fillng
claims is 51 Dec i7e

£

Authority NNO 997076

. DECLASSIFIED_ \




HEADQUARTERS 10TH  MTLITARY DISTRICT (AP)
RFD FROCESS IN. TEAM

——d IRy 194 T

SUBJECT: Claimants te he Processed by Mail

TO: The Commanding General, PHILRYCOM, APOD 707
(ittn: Capt G,L, Mendoza, Recovered Personnel Division)

Listed helow are names, addresses snd pguerrilla units of claimants
whose proeeseing hefore 71 Dec 47 will not he poss=ible ~ith the facilities
mresently afforded this team. It is believed that their processing can be

expedited by mail.

o, Hames Addresges Gripg Upit
li Sgt Macaorog Amontao Taraka, Tanparan, Lamao HQ, 2d Provisionary Regzt.
2. Sgt Meambi ,Dacola i W i 0 g tiy
3. Cil Mauri Minodar " " " " s .
4 Cpl Maecalanggan Macmin J n W r. " d
5. (pl Macaorogz Bust 0 " " 0 " .
'5- Cpl Baracker Manging i [ i | i I
T« Pic Gamama liscate " i n i ! i
8., Pfc Pangkatan Ontong n " " " 0 "
9. Pfe Gutok Dimslaang " n M " n "
10. Pfe Macgpaar Diro " " " " i n
1l. Pfc Alas Manalao i " " i 0 "
12. Pfc Mamombilang Mangking i " n o " i
13- Pfc Datomenong Calauto fi " II fl I i
lh. FPfe Mandongz Buat U " 1 N n
15, Pfe 2o Krang o 1 fi i H
16, Pfe llangotare Tangkolo n n L] ] | n
&7. Pfc Tangporak Mangidng " L " i 0 i
18, Pvt Taib Mamua - n f n n " W
19. Pvt Dimatingeal Mangonday i " " n " 0
20. Pvt Cagmat Darayo " ] " i " r
21. Pvi Pungug Gaga " H [ H " "
22, Pvi Dagg Disumi ] i i ] i il
23. Pvi Pazir Dima " f u " il
2. Pvt Pandapatan Bago " " " L H "
25. FPvi Pasayod Tewltawi f 0 0 " i "
26, Pvt Diator Garogawan i i " i " g
27« Pvi Gamarain Mundas " ] " n ! "
28. Sgt Daco Bago 0l " f n " 1
20. Sgt Baromgndangz Comeayog n f ] ] (] (]
30. Sgt Rursi Abinal L o it i " 4
31. @pt Maulan Macarampat n " n " " n
32, (Cpl 8ibol Macelio g " : " i "
33« Cpl Macadato Macaosor " " i " U "
34 Cpl Barando Mangzontawar L n L " " i
MANSUNGAY OSMENT A
PAXRP Form No, 1 ~ (Officer-in-Charge)
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HEADQUARTFRS _ 10TH  WILITARY DISTRICT (AP)
RTD FROCESSING TEAM

29 Deoc AT

SUBJECT: Claimants to he Processed by HMail

T The Commanding General, FHILRYCOM, AFO 707
(Attn: OCant G,L, Mendoga, Recovered Personnel Division)

Listed helo are names, adiresses and guerrilia undts of claimsnts
whose proces=inzg kefore 21 Dec 47 will not he poemible with the facilities
nresently afforded this team. It is believed that thelr processing can be
expedited by mail.

No. Names Addrosses Gria Tnit
35. Cpl Gaga Daco Taraks, Tamparan, IAnso HQ, 2d Frovisionary Regt.
36. Cpl Saziawan Panton n ) ’ ! h "
37« Cpl Bating Palaw " " " o " "
38. Cpl Somalindao Deko " " i i m "
3%. Cpl Muio Palao i B " . i e
40 Cpl Badal Komadug i ! i " - .
1. Pfe Magamuinang Ruti " i i i n "
h2. Pilc Banio EKmmendao ] " i " g g
L3. Pfc Kddayonan Kbla i i " i i -
L. FPfe Gunulang Lagindab n U n i " 0
45. - Ple ilacadaya Remba i i i " :
6. Ffe Darayo Ibra i i n !
L7« Pfc Maceondas Dimatingeal ) 0 i " .
8. Pfc Balangi Kontotan A i i n n :
19« Pfc Coasor Umnpa 1 i 1 ] i "
50, Pfe Badawli Arong f N f n " "
5l. Pfe Pangampanan Rasoman n " f fn 0 "
52, Pfc Panggao e cabalang ] " n i il "
53. Pfec Lacongan Abinal " ] " " i "
5k Pfc lacapasir Imem L] i " l L "
55. Pfc lostari Pansom " " i " " 0
56. Pfc Panggags Romaning n " " n n I
5?1 Pfc iiiﬂ{.‘ﬂ'-‘ﬂ.ﬂ,“:" Eut'da'ﬂ L n f L] il i
58+ Pfc Ducowa Lapandi n " ] i f "
55, Pfc lMemungga Runbabak ] o ] " i W
0. Pfe Pinto Imam " " L 0 f "
£l. Ppfe Mema Tembalilid [ i " 0 i A
62. Fvt Ada Tangkdlo " n i H ] n
63. Pvi Mawiag Lokus " " " l 0 "
6h. Pvi Pemunggun Didato " g L o f "
65. Pvt Macaraya Dima " n n n " :
66, Pvt Cemama Maecadater " " o " "
67, FEvillama Dagandar n " 0 g " n
58. BPBato Dagsndar Fvi L n n n : :
9. Fvi Bacolodan Meranglt i n i il .
70, Pvi Pilandok Kimalaang " n L " : :
71. Bvi lacasasa Tenggoraky " " n L s :
72, Pvt lanald Mengking n n " "

MANSUNGAY OSENIA
FAIRP Form No, 1 (Officer-in-Charge )

Authority _ r‘ﬂq_ﬂ ﬂq_ﬂ 18
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HEABGQUARTIRE _10 TH MILITARY DISTRICT (AP)
ILFD PROCESSIHNG TEAM

23Dec __, 19 1

SUBJECT: Claimants to he Processed by Mall

TO: The Commanding Genernl, PHILRYCOM, AFO 707

(4ttn: Caot G,L. Merdoza, Recovored Personnel Division)

Listed helo are names, adiresses and guerrilla units of claimsnts
7hose proces=ing kefore 21 Dec A7 wi1) not he poezible =ith the Facilities
rresently afforded this team. It is believed that their processing can be

pxpedited hy mail,

= = ¥ m = 2 mo= =2 =

H S 3 =

= 3 = =

A = 82 3 = T Z m =z = =2 =2 ¥ §F = = = = =

2 W g m @ B m o om W

B g =3 = = 9=

Ha. Names Addrosges Grlas Unit
73« Sapocol ﬂﬂ?ﬂmamug Pvt Tarake, Tamparan, Lanac HG, 2d Frovieiocnery FRegt.
T4s Pvi Bora Dimalaang n ) i i
%5. Pvt Barackor Pimalaang n " " i
76. Pvi Macatanso ‘Tanbali . m ! "
T7+ Fvt Ambolo Macalip l i 1 n
78. Pvi Mimbsla Manpgrnal ] it " "
T9. FPvi Hecapintal Menogroal L " " .
80. Pvt Pamunagun Didato 0 i n "
81. Pvit Lolo Mesaranga i I'I " m
82 . Pvi Mema Saripada " " U n
83« Pvt Polatan Palaw " " " "
8). Pvilanzi Bongea L m " i
85. Pvt Ibra Bato " o " A
86. Pvillocanan Paluba U " f "
87. Pvi Marapatik Tipa : " " " l
88, Pvit llacagn Arangang " n i "
89. Pvt Parilan l=ama i m n "
90, Pvi liaungko Gumulang " f " "
9l Pvi Sambar Rrdis " n " i
92. Pvt Remaisa Capal i i " i
93, Pvi Gandamato Abdul " " A
9k, Fvi Abdul Memi n " it I
95 Pvi Iba Abdul n " " i
96. Pvi Kaunan Abdul H o n H
97. Boling Dimasangecsl Pvi i ] ] ]
98, Pvi Kapal Abinal g : b
99, Pvt Pasayod Memao " " " .

100, Pvi lacelaba Prang L " i "

101. PFvi Aborong Afong " n n n

102. Pvt Manombilang Fomana n " f W

103, Pvi Masbod Rgscal A . " n

104k Pvt Binito Ote " " ] n

105, Pvi Mema Lanto f L u "

106, Fvi Domanda Ramon " L " n

107. FPvit Batonggara Barandao " L " "

108, Pvt Batanto Dacusla n o " U

H L] n i

109, Fvt Sambatara Batingolo

MANSUNGAY OSLENLA

PATHP Form Ne, 1 {fo‘iciaruin-ﬂ}mrgﬂj

| "DECLASSIFIED
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WEADQUARTFR.E  LOTH MILITARY DISTRICT (AP)
RID PROCESSTHG TEAN

23 Dec s - T

SIHJECT: Claimants to he FProcessed by Mall

T

The Commanding General, PHILRYCOM, AFO 707
(4ttn: Capt G,L. Merdoza, Recovered Fersonnel Divis] on)

Listed helor are names, addresses and puerrills units of claimants

whose proces=ing hefore 21 Dec A7 will not he possible with the facilities
rregently afforded this tean. It is believed that thelr processing can he
exnedited by mail.,

ln, Names Afdrosges Grlg Upit
110, Pvi Polindao Pisimslao Taraka, Tamparsn, Lanao HQ. 2d Frovisionary Regt.
111. Pvit Oorsi Abinal " L o - W
112. Pvt Dagandar Bangeara i " o " ] i
115« FPvt langadac Arimaoc n n " i 0 "
11h. Pvt kamaki Komeo " n " i il n
115. FPvi Eodarangan Anbula " n " " n 0
116, Pvi Taoto Mero " I noooon f I
117. Fvt Pabor Eotongan n l " n n "
118. Pvi Pacaluna Pangawllan " 0 " i 0 "
119. Fvi ludag Moro 1 0 n n " n
120, Pvi Barapantec Macaolay l i i " " "
121. Pvi Mamacons Moro n (] H 0 "
122. Pvillenmonda Ginar " " f n 4
123. Pvi Dimasimpun Dica n i i i 0 i
124. Pvi Ongka Ripga n " " n U 0
125. Pvi Lialo Misotar i " " g n "
126. Pvt Mangeracag Ongka i " ", L n U
127. Pvi loco® Lompa f n n n " "
128. Pvt Baunti Bansil " n n n " "
129. Pvt Dugay Bansil 0 i 0 1l " i
130. Pvt EKalacaven Sundigsn n f i n " n
131. Pvt Diangea Logsl f " n " " o
132. Pvi Salibut Ringga " n n L " n
133. FPvit Pagayon Ranao i " [ { ] n
134, Pvi Domada Lariga n " i " f "
135« FPvi Pumt Loma i i i i . -
136. Pvi Batidor Dauld " i i i i "
137. Pvt Pundoma Tominaman " i " f " n
138, Taratingan Mangeol Fvi n " n " i "
139« Pvi Kansi Bangon " " U ﬂ n "
1,,0. Pvt liosor Hoearuna n " i n " "
1/1. Pvilemoribid Palaw l n n l " "
142, t Paila Mauto H n (] " ] i
143. FPvt Panacewan Sondaro " " " " 3 .
14ls Pvi Panongea Palfo n " " N L3 "
145, Pvi Saliba Semborang L n " " " i
1.’,[,5- Pvi Gausil Mosor n n " " " "
147, Pvt cateto Dangeal " f " " . 2
MABSUNGAY ORMENIA
FAIRP Form lNo, 1 (0fficer-in-Charge )
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_ £
HEADQUARTFRS _10 TH ° WILITARY DISTRICT (AP)
RTD PROCESSTHG TEAM

23 Dec e

%

SUBIECT: Claimants to he Processed by Mail

70 The Commanding Genersl, PHILRYCOM, APO 707
(Attn: OCaot G,L, Mendoza, Recovered Personnel Division)

Listed helow are names, ~ddresses and guerrills units of claimants
+hosa pTEIGE'E“'."I ne hefore 7] Tepn A7 w111 not he nog=ihle +ith the Facilities
rresently afforded thie team, It is believed that their processing can be
exnedited by mail,

Mo, Hames Afdrogses Grla Unit

148, Pvi Potawan Alip Paraka, Tamparan, Lanao HQ, 24 Provisionary Regt.

149. Pvt Meontol Keranda " i " ' B f
150, FPvi Baurac Gaoto ] " i " " n
151, Pvi Mamapi Reomana " L " i i n
152, Pvi Domado Radia o n 0 0 n f
153 8gt Macalilod Diampoan " i n i A .
154 « Sat Daro Dimatingeal ¥ i i " " -
155. Szt Maytun Ambul 0 n " " - s
156. Sgt Macatanto Mama B " [l 1 0 0
157. Gl Dicampong Magdadaagg " " " i i o
158. Cpl Dionggod Datar i " " " £ .
159« Cpl Lagawi Gimala il L " " ! y
160, Gpl Bongarse Dangalan Ul " il 0 "
16l. Cpl Haecala Marantao 0 " 0 n B
162, Cpl Lomala Dilabacun " n " f i "
163, Gl Melomalo Marantao # i i " i "
164, Cpl Mamitung Kblong " i " i n n
165. Mambua Malomglo Cpl " " n " B
166. Cpl Ontil Rengid n " n n i "
167. Cpl Diwen Radialact " " ’ 0 " 1
168. Cpl Comid Macalipot " i " " " i
169. OUpl Banago Karal " U " " " i
170. Cpl Oga l2maw L o n l n n
171. Cpl Macagangon Memse " " n 0 0 "
172, GCpl Abil Bantog " |'| " 0 n 0
173. OCpl Meameki Dadaagun i " n i " il
174 Cpl Mamki Gubat " n n i i i
175. ©Cpl Qgaridon Abohgeel ¥ n " 0 " 0
176. ©pl Ryging Bongbong " n " i l i
177, Cpl Osodan Dorog L/ " n " " n
176. Cpl Diron (Casar n n " 1 1 il
179/HTEpt Dimasangka anayaon" f i i " n
180.,rEpt Ontawan Mipungeat n n n " 0
181.ATBrt Panggilaen kismalampac i i 11 n i
182,/TE9X Cocodaw Marungll ° o " L n "
183./TEPE Ditecutun Macalanggan " n 0 " "
18/.hTEpE Abdul Mamelempac ° " u i " :
185, Pvt YJerangit Bacolodan L " A *
MANSTIIGAY OSMETIR
" PAXRP Form No. 1 [foiﬂﬁ-‘l‘-it‘l-—ﬂhﬁrgﬂ]
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HEADQUARTERS PHIIRYCOMNM
JFfheck Sheet

Do noct remove from acttached sheots mﬁﬂﬂqug

FIIE 10, SURJECT: Stang;rd operating procedure for
5 " TN ¥ Br
TRCI:  Chief, PA By T0: Ex O for LCA Y DATE: 30 Dec 47
H_fﬂl"'"m,—-
~—016;—0pne-See—

standard operating procedure for the Philippine Army Branch in connection

with the 31 December 47 dead=-line date previously advertised in the loeal
newspapers,

2. It is requested that you indorse hereto your comments and a

summary of any case or cases, new or imaginary, not governed by the attached
memorandum,

3. It is also requested that your indorsement be forwarded so as
to reach this office not later than 15 December 47 so that the SOP can be
published in sufficient time to allow employees concerned to familiarige
themselves with the contents.

4
1 Incl ffé H.
2 copies, Branch Memo No. 43,
‘IU—DEE&?— IR R YW S WS me s s W YR s wm R e e e ew oSS BN O Bm mw sEs e W B me

(2) FROM: Bx O for Iiving TO: Chief, PA Bp DATE: 13 Dec 47
Claims Affairs, PA Br

Concur in proposed Eranch Memorsndum,

QF_

Incl Ji By oMo

—-—'H-----"——--—---——--—-H-
- . e e s e
L R —

| 'DECLASSIFIED_
1 Authority NNDQH’ 207%
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ARADY TARTERS
PHILIPPI NES- RYUKYUS
HECOVEHED PERSONNEL DIVISION

PHILIPPING ARMY BRANGH

APO 07
10 December 1947

BRANGH MEMORANDUM)

:
m#lli'lli-li-li' BJ

1., New claims submitted %o this branch subsequent to 31
Pecember 1947 will be checked % the attached list in addition

to present system of to ascertain date of notice to ¢laim-
ant of individual or unit recognition, If the claim is filed within
60 from that date the claim will be duly processed, If more
than days hes elapsed, the claim will not be honored but returned
to elaimant with an explanatory letier of refusal.

tion anthority, and subsequently recognized, will not be affectied by
the above procedure,

3. addi tional supporting documents
to f£iled as in paragraph 2 above will lilwwise not be affected
by the provisions of paragraph 1 above.

N. R, HUESTON

Captain Inf
Chief, PA Br

-

~ DECLASSIFIED
Authority N N 0 % %?’U?g
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HEADQUARTERS
PHILIPPINES- RYUKYUS COMMAND
RECOVERED PERSONNEL DIVISION

PHILTPPINE ARMY BRANCH

APO 707
10 December 1947

BRANCH MEMORANDUM)

1. MNew claims submitted to this branch subsequent to 31
- December 1947 will be checked against the attached list in addition
to present system of checking, to ascertain date of notice to claim-
ant of individual or unit recognition. If theclaim is filed within
60 days from that date the claim will be duly processed. If more
than 60 days has elapsed, the claim will not be honored but returned

to claimant with an explanatory letter of refusal,

. ﬂ )Clai,ma filed with this branch prior to 31 December 1947
gregarded or suspended vecause of lack of recogni-
tion authorityg and subsequently recognized, Wik~not-be-affevtEd LY -
<he above-precedlI®r

: Transmittal by claimants of additional supporting documents
to ims filed as in paragraph 2 above will likewise not be affected
by the provisions of paragraph 1 above,

N. R. HUESTON
Captain Inf
Chief, PA Br

" "DECLASSIFIED
Authority N \ 0 499078

—
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(8) Claimen wiis for & considerable period of time
prior to 51 Dec 47y outside of-the Philippines and can present proof
—phadboete-the t they had no knowvledge of such deadline instructlons.

(9) | Cuges wherein it cea be determined that due to circums-
tances beyon ir control, the isdividusl wae in & position so that they
could not file for a period prior to 31 Dec 47, baged on evidence sub-
mitted 5% the time & request is made for speciel consideration in the

L

filing of their claim e

| DECLASSIFIED
Authority ;! '%'3 0 ?g

— e

e
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HEADQUARTERS PHIIRYCOM
Check Sheet

Do not remove from attached sheets

TIIS MO, , GSXRP SUBJECTs

FROM: Ex O for DCA, PA Br. T0: Chief, PA Breanch DATE: 13 Dec 47

In complience to the checknote from your office dated 10 Dec 47, the
following suggestions are submitted in comnection with granting concessions

or special considereétion for claims received after 31 Dec 47, as would be
found in the Decezséd Clzims Section:

(L) If post merked on or prior to 31 Dec 47.

(2) Claims received by Militery District Headquarters, Red Cross
Chapters and Legal Aid Offices, on or prior to 31 Dec 47, provided thet
such claims be accompanied by 2 certificate of the individual in cherge to
the effect that the claim itself wae filed prior to 31 Dec 47, but for one
reason or &nother was not forwerded until after that date.

(3) Veterans who had previously filed & claim in the Living
Claimes Section prior to deadline dete but who heve died and nearest of kin
hes not filed & claim prior to 31 Dec 47 or a veteran hes & clsim on file
tut died aefter 31 Dec 47 prior to receiving his arrears in pay.

Z5 (4) Cle=ims which have been erroneously forwerded and filed in
allied agencies such &g Guerrilla Affeirs, Claims Service, US Nevy, Veterans
Administration, HAP, or eny similar orgenigétion which might possibly have
received the cleim prior to &l Dec 47. However, such case should be very
carefully screened if received more than 45 days after the dead line date.

(6) OCases wherein the claiment can fﬁrniah a copy of correspondence
from this section acknowledging previous filing, but returning the claim

requesting additionel supporting papers and we heve no record of such
corresponience.

(6) Cases in which & form 9 hes been furnished this Division but
which waee found to be in error and was not registered and woas returned to the
cleimant for correction or other eppropriate action,

(7) Cases in which the cleiment would be minor or is insane but
hes had no leggl guerdian appointed who could file a claim prior to 31 Dec 47%.

———T

i  DECLASSIFIED
Authority N N p ) %?D?E
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(8) Cleiments who wes for & considerable period of time
prior to &L Dec 47, outeide of the Philippines and cen present proof
to indicate thet they had no knowledge of such deadline instructions.

(9) Cases wherein it cen be determined that due to circume-
tances haynné.thair control, the individusl was in & position so that they
could not file for = period prior to 31 Dec 47, based on evidence sub-
mitted 2t the time & request is mede for speciel consideration in the
filing of their clsim.

ES—

] DECLASSIFIED
Authority NNP 9493074

—
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PRI vith the aeatasec bb 31 December 1947 for
Phﬂippini hrmy ¢

lales for arrears in pay, the Commanting

& speclal concessign will bs given to heirs of deceased or
missing individusls who served im WMI & 8 Decembs
1941 and € May 1942, whather i & Givilisn or miifbasy cepacity.
Such heirs who have not yot filed their claims due to mrmﬁ
of seouring proef of service in the USAFFE may imquive in person
OF by mail, postmarked on or bdefore 31 December 114?, gt the
Hecovered Personnel Division, Mandaluyong, Rizal, Hﬂ' inquiry
made on or before this date will be considered substsntial
compliance with the deadline,

Contrary to popular belief, incomplete mm will be
accepted by the Recovered Personnel Division, and supporting |
papers to complete a claim may be filed after 31 December 1947,

Forms for claims for arrears in m'w be obtained from
the Recovered Persomnel Division, Mandaluyong, Rizal, or from
any RFD FPield Team, or Distriet Milltary Headquarters, Armed
Formes of the Philippines, or Red Cross Chapter; or any
repregentative of the Legel Aid Office, Department of Justice.
Claims may be filed through any of these mgencies which have
trained personnel to help claimants aeccomplish the forms, or
accomplished forms may be mailed, postmarked on or befors 31
December 1547, to: The Commanding Gemsral, Philippines-Ryukyus
Comrand, APO 707, Attemtion: Reeovered Persomnel Division,

f DECLASSIFIED
Authority N N D ‘H?’ﬂ?ﬂ




bl - s 5 N = T e S o . T A X 2 | -
i I' . : 4 [ = r-.— = 1 "\{'n. o1 :P" . Ll r | l:. = e Rt

B N % i - . SR ) v o o i ke _l--__ " ] . & 4 = -. i K . .o i % T 1

, g o 4, L - e T L yoth . 3";"‘. et ot e - h: L ::EE E s i -

. ] - T - .'-" 'I. " "\.'l-"r_:-f" s = |"‘¢ - - "J‘ -il |.-'.. "l.'- = I ] bl o e o qii'
o f L b ars Ry -‘:DSI- T x

In uﬂmatm ¥ith t‘h Mm tf n WM i q*””“j
/ filing Philipsine. g:rnr nhiua tciﬁlrﬁtr: h*ﬁl’l “}l randis |
# General, Pl ippines-ayaigms Wf?ﬁ-ﬁaﬁ;
. lplnul mmuﬂm 1111 he 1 M A
ni:l:lnt MT'I'IMI m -arh:i ;:: m ﬁfym .'” m: E’
1‘341 m 6 m 1‘9&2’,‘ whether ‘.ta i mﬁm | -‘lﬁ#'!l;l' uﬁuiﬁ:l:‘
3ul:h hnl:-n who have nut rﬂ ﬁﬂﬁ Mkﬁ'im 'ﬂﬂ %" ﬂjﬁm" : 1-’;

of umm proot of m“ ’hﬂp mm mm m m-m i;;

i

i 1z p'l"* A by '_,| .;
5,

Hﬂ' H or hfmm;mﬁuhmm nhlta&tm _.
n“pllm‘e ‘lth th. Mi“' '-;-*.2:; o i-."r- 3 "-r"" ! _.:

& .gmm to mnm mm, Mtt mm wﬂm» 3 v
.nupm by the mm mm m"ﬂth end. mmmﬂa

HW# ’bﬁ muhtu e ﬂli: may bq 1'11.4 Jﬁﬂ'?ll ﬂuﬂu’ur 1?‘?* i
Renihs Hﬂrfar 4hm for .rrhr- u w --r ba m-ma fyom £
“‘RW mwm. mwa. Bl'zdl,' m-’ from o

lﬂ‘ #I'l' ﬂﬂ-‘t M. ﬂ m1ﬂt m*m liﬂdq‘atrtan' gm‘g
_ Formes of the Phﬁinﬂhr or Rled Cross. w-r, e |
umm-that the mci Mﬂ nmu, mtmnt m VY
m : [ o f 11ed W m:r ot m-- upﬂu 'Ihlnh hmu |
2 oy thﬁqqi p:rmﬂ. tﬂ hllp mm- wm m fnm, ure -1:" ”
."3' lﬂnﬂilm fm mh ﬂiﬂﬁn MWN tll or hruu 3% :
. m 19‘?; HH m Mh‘ m; Rh.'ll;ippim ﬁytﬂq-n B ri

; mwm m-, ltmt!pm- ﬁw mmu Diﬂrim. a3

- - 1§ Tl ] i o
pres b B s, T v et SR
. ¥ 3 J q‘. I‘ I"."' ""l Wi W :' ¥ _'---'!..I - 4 . (1= o F . L F ey . .
] B b 'l 1

-.J
5

&, t " DECLASSIFIED
: Hﬁ-ﬁhh\ Authority NN D Eﬁ‘ﬁ?ﬂ?g\




s, 4 '
- ’ 7, }
: j gl
| . DECLASSIFIED

Authority NN 492079




-

=/ s

AV ﬁ/ﬁ%’/ a7 0us
See

e —

| DECLASSIFIED
Authority N N D . %? 078

R W—

——— —



@
L 3

RECOVERED PERSOIGEL D
: ROUTING SLIP

2% 1947
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HEADQUARTET'S
PHILIPPINES=-RYUKYUS COMMAND
RECOVERED PERSONNEL DIVISION

APO 707
CERTIFICATE
I certify that the name of_ L]
.appears in the grade of _on the recmg’hizad guer-
rilla roster of 4 ______which was official-

1y recognized and ordered into the Armed Forces of the United

States of ____

—— FlEErETE G e . il ‘

Subject individnal joined above mentioned Guerrilla Unit

cn ’ c

e = — i i—— i — mr

FOR THE COMMANDIRG GENLRAL: N
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Check Sheet N
HEADQUARTERS PHILRYCOM » 0"
AG-Recovered Personnel Division

Do not remove from attached sheets

File No. GEXRP Sub ject:

Tnl e 3] 3 - 1 .-.ij:.--‘r.;rIII ;IEL
: Ghief, PA Branch DATE: 26 liov A%

f—|'-_ - i s I_|l = - " ™ - . - -
L. The processing of cases of insane persorg will be held 4in
oy e L I 1 g rr £ ] ' . - .
:QE}-kncf pencding the passage of legislation referred to in E.;”T' deted
y e 3 ¥ IV daeted
20 lov from JAGO,HNDF,

2

=+ Dleadline restrictions mey be waived for the purpose of
proceseling this type of personrel,

e A i T
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GSXRP

JRG/ 32

Director Chief, PA Branch 26 Nov 47

l. The processing of cases of ingsane persons will be held in

@beyance pending the passage of legislation referred to in /N dated
20 Nov from JAGO,HNDF,

2+ Deadline restrictions my be waived for the purpsse of
Proceseing this type of personnel,

---ln-——'i-l-ll.———

—
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Cheok Sheet
HEADQU ARTERS FITLRYCOM
Ali-Recovered Personnel Division

Do not remove from sttached sheets

File No, Subject s Frocessing of' Lentally Incepacitated

PA Personnesl
Chief, AG-PARP Br T0: The Director DATE: s5 Nov 47
THRU: Chief', PA Br

FROU:

_ Inviting attention to attached carrier note from JAGO, HIDF dated
<0 Nov 47 subjects "Insane Army Personnel (Processing For Arrears in
Pay)" in compliance to your checknote dated 29 Ogt 47,

Incls
_;"LE Ht&LEd [

(2) FROM: Chief, PA Branch TO: Director 26 Nov 47

l. Noted.

2. There is no information in this office pertaining to'an arrangement

with PHILRYCOM referred to in paragraph 2, carrier note from JAGO, HNDF,
dated 20 Nov 47,

e

N. R, H,

' DECLASSIFIED
‘ Authority NND $%707¢
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CARRIER NOTES J’f‘% E«J fn r -

(Do not remove from attached sheet)

------------------ 9]

R

File NoJAGB=1.021375 E* hSubject; ... INSANE ARMY, PERSONNEL (PROCESSING FOR..

—

FroM: JAGO TAG _ Date: 20 Nov L7

g

1. There are at present several insane Army personnel who
have not yet been processed or reprocessed for arrears in pay. The
advice of this Office is now sought on the procedure of reconstitu-
ting their records and of processing them for arrears in pay.

2. While guardians for these personnel may be appointed under
the New Rules of Court, the procedure for their appointment is a
protracted one. To remedy this situation, this 0ffice is at

present preparing a draft of a bill for presentati

tation to Congress
1 & # -
wihen 1t convenes next January. In the meantime there is an

arrangement had with PHILRYCOM that the latter shall have 21l the
papers pertaining to these incompetents prepared in anticipation of
the passage of the bill in question. Upon enactment of this i
all the pertinent claim papers shall be transmitted to this Office
for disposition and settlement.

FOR TJAG:

“DECLASSIFIED
Authority NN0 497076
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Processing of lentally Incepacitated
PA Personnel. :

Ghiefl', AG=PARP The Judge Advooute J1 Got 47
General

ls Regquest comment or recommendstions proce
| regarding dures
of reconstivuting military records for proceasing of PA personnel
wWho are mentelly incapacitated in filing their cleims for arrears

Ze¢ Attention is invited to attached preceding checimote
B
Nose 1, &, § and appended opinion of Investigation Section of Ky,

" DECLASSIFIED
Authority NN D 9%%07¢
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E)D/go
Request for Poligy

Chief, Opr seo “=  Diregtor, RF) 28 Oot 47
: 'I‘IEUI ﬁth. PA Br

le There are at present 74 soldier-patients of the V. Lune
General Hospital confined at the National Paychopatio Hospital suffor-
ing from mentel diseases who had not filed claims for arrears in pay.

“e The Adjutant, V. Luna Hospital, requests policy as to pro-
cedures to reconstitue military records of these mental cases with the
aim in view of filing claims for arresrs in pay.

o The fol m nu—gglﬁ‘bﬁd proceduros s

() Inj contact lamediute families or PA personunel who
have full knmowledge of military serviee of these petients
who will reconstruct military records of patients.

(b) To determine the legnl heir or next of kin of these
patients.

(8) To exhaust all military sources to cather information
on the millitary status of each patient.

4s The fol questions are ralsed:
(a) In the event military stetus of petient is establighed
after camplying with req.irewents of RPD, sho will sign
AGO FPorm 257 (An iusane cannot be sworn in; neithor ocan
his statement be ratified).

(b) Is it possible for the wife or parent of the mental
case to sign for her insance husband or sonty

Ee He Do
m“m e A i S

THRUE COFY:

" "DECLASSIFIED
Authority NN 1%%07§




GSXRP d
© HRE/npim,
Chief, PA h:llﬂﬂl : Director €0 Oect 47

de Gd:mlﬁ' q,‘hh paragraph 3 oif‘"mmu&ﬂing chocinote.

£e Insgnuch’s mentel patients are considered in effect dead, suggest
that these cases be handled through the Decoased Claims Section. Tt is
believed thut the only gifference in handling these cases will be o certifi-
cate of mental incapoity in place of a certificate of death. :

(2)

. H- Ru Hi
—-'m—mm_“m

(8) FROM: Diregtor T0: Capt Mendoza, 29 Qot 47

Liaison Off, HAP

ds Please contact the JAG, PA and secwre written opinion of the
recommendations made in preceding checknotes,

“s 1 conowr with preceding checlnote but the manuer of handling
cases in this division will depend upon whether the JAG is authorized
to aduinister estates of insane persons in the came mennor &s those doce

oasad,

Jelle GILBERT
Lt Col aGD

R S AE E B W B S R W PR B RE R B e we B B e Dm-gtﬂr e e e s e me G e

TRUE COFYs

Authority NND $%%07¢
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Progesaing of Mentally Incapacitated
Chiel, PA Br w9 Dot 47

le In processing olaims for arrears in pay of EM and officors who
are contally inoapcitated (non compus mentis ), two courses are opensd;

(&) Claim by duly appointed guardien under Rule 94 of the Suprem
Vourt of the Philippines, .

(b) Claim by representetion thru his naturel guardian and when the
oase has been determimd, applisetion for appointment of guardian be then
nade under Kule 954. .

4 M

4e Under Section 1 Rule 94, = sho mey petition for appointment of
guardisn for resident.-- Any relative, frieand, or other perscn on behalf of
& resident minor or incompetept who hes no lawf.l guardian, or the minor
himgelf if fourteen years age or over, may petition the court having
Jurisdigtion for the appointment of a general guardian for the person or
estate, or both, of such minor or incompetent. An officer of the Mederal
Administration of the United States in the Pnilippines may also file a pow
tition in favor of a ward thereof, mnd the Director of Health, in favor of
an ingane who should be hospitaliged, or in fmvor of an isolated lepor.”

s Cour Procecding requires expenses. The appointuent of e guardian
is not practioal in all insteances as in the determination of mx & olaim it
sometimes proved that the estate of the ward doss not warrant the presontas
- tion of petition for appointment of & guardian, as i ren, cases sub ject
Bl were even required to pay back.

& Rocoumend that the  rocedwre of these casecs should be under parage
reph 1 Section (b) above, and the steps are as followsy

() A medical certificate issued by oompetent aubhority that subject
Bl or officer is incowpetent (non compus mentis).

(b) Proof of naturel puardiinship be established and also the persons
interested in that case of' the ward as heirs.

(¢) That the natural guardian should file form 23 in the neme of the
ward subsoribed that the content thervin were to his belief and information
to be true and correct.

(d) That the papers should be proceased with the ordinary regquirement
as required by the regular SOP for the Living (laims Section.

() That the papers shall be processed in the neme of the incompetent
EM or officer ami when finall, determined the amount due to the ward toab
-1-
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o8 fiows Iten
PI0 °

AG
Request the following be given wide publieity in &)1 newspapers and

rvadios of the Phillppine Ialands eince it iz desligned o reach persons
vho mey be in remote places:

e RN
i deadline date of December 1, 1947, has Boen
aftar which date the Recovered Personnel Division will not

new claims fer arrears in pay, Exeeption will be made for eivil.
ian guerrillas recognised after Noveuber 1, who will he allowed

are known tsrous sald, but there o of eontecting
MHMMMmmmm;?

Js J. GERWARDT

Colonel ACD

i o e e e o e AEJERRS Donepel

“---'_--_-“

- L G e

youwtg yd ‘IeTY0
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(9)

MHM/JRG /mrm

GaxRP Deadline Date for Submitting Claims

for Arrears in Fay of PA Fersonnel.

1. Par 14, checknote (1) has been smended to conform to statement
made in checknote (7) from GAD and sppropriste correction has been made in
proposed news item. Concurrence of GAD has been received.

2. Original checksheat has been withdrawn.

3. Corrections mede do not affect conclusions reached by Staff Judge
Myvocate in checksheet dated & Sep &7,

2 Ineclst MORRIS H. WAROUS
1. Undsted C/n to IC & C/8 for eig Colonel AGD
A, subjt “Deadline for submiseion PMrector

of claims for arrears in pay®, w/l incl.

2, O/n fr SA) dated 6 Sep 47 subj! "Announce-
pont of deadline for accepting cleims for
arrears in PRy .

--_--'-ﬁ--—----nﬂ-ﬂ-ﬂ----rq--r—r--r-il-l---ll----
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G XHP Desdline for submission of elafime
for arreare in pay.
(1) At DG & Cfs
I. DISCUSBIOH,

8: By the attached C/i (Tab A), the D ¢ & C/S has spproved a
plan to snnounce & deadline beyond which claims for arrears in vay will
not be acoepted by the Recovered Personnel Division.

b, At the time this plan was approved, it appesred that the
task of adjudieating claims of the Fhilippine Army for arresrs in vay
wonld extend until July 1648, With the benefit of inereased personnel
furnished by the Fhilippine Government, and the training of personnel
which was made poseible by the suspension of UBAYYVE pevrents, the HPD
is now adjudieating caser at p rate spproximating 50Y faster than was
contemplated. It therefore appears possidle at thie time to set 2
deadline not later tham December 31, 1947, at wvhich time it 1s conteme
plated thet sll Fhilippine Army claims on hand in the NFU will have been
afdjudicated once and some redeterminstions made.

¢s The length of time that it will be necessary toimsintsin
the present strength of the EPFD after December 31, 1947 will depend upon
the receipt of cleime which have not yvet been received and requests for
redeterminations of elaime whieh are now being adjudicated. Since the
Misaing Fersons Act is scheduled to go out of existence in July 1948,
it is believed that mechinery maet be kept open to accept correspondence
and make redeterminations until thet date, However, such an orzanization
for this purpose might be greatly reduced after Jan 1, 1948, Such 8 re-

wor NN E |

d. Vhe Guerrille Affairs Division expects to complete recogul~
tion of all units rrior to November 30 end is expending every effort to-
vard completion of individual cases prior to 51 December 1947, Mogt of
those to be recognized undoudbtedly have already filed a claim with the WL
or 4o not intend to do s0. However, in the event GAD initially recognises
# unit or individuel after November 30, porsons concerned cen be notified -
by RFD thet elaims, if not already filed, must be submitted within 20 day e
of date letter of recognition is iseued.

" "DECLASSIFIED
Authority NND %2078
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gsw Deadline for submission of
elaim for arrears in pay (ocont'd)

I1. JECONMENDATICEE:
&8s That g deadline for December 21, 1947 (or 0 days subsegquent

to date of recognition, whichever is later) be estublished beyond whieh
no slaims for arrears in pay will be socepted by the RFD,

b, That the Recovered Ferstnnel Division be anthorized %o an-
nounce such a deadline date immediastely by proper newspaper and radio re-
leases through the office of the FPRO,

111, CONCURRENCES:
Guerrills Affaire Diviedon ()

-

Inels Cpy G/ fr RFD drvd 26 May d. J. OGEREARLT
47 re Flans for WD Termine- Golonel FYOE
{uu uf Mission By 30 Jun 48 AdJuntant tenaral
Tab A

- R e e W e R R R W W W WE W W SR W W P R w wp R g O W s e S @ R S S W
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Univ 188

Announcement of Deadline for
Accepting Claims for Arrears in Pay.

JA AG 5 Sep 1947

1, AG Reec Pers Div has recommended (1) that a deadline of December
31, 1947, beyond which no claims for arrears in pay will be accepted by
the BPD, be established, and (2) that the RPD be amthorized to anmounce
such a deadline date immediately by proper newspaper and radlo releases
through the office of the FRO, The recommendations have been referred
to this office for opinion on the legality of such a step.

2. DISUUSSION. . The recommendations are based on the facts
that the Missing Persoms Act, as amended, is scheduled to go out of
existence on 25 July 1948, and that the length of time necessgary to
maintain the present etrength of the RFD after December 31, 1947, de-
pends upen the receipt of claime not yet filed and requests for redeted-
mination of claims now being adjudicated. The present organisation of
the RPD might be greatly reduced after 1 Jan 1948 if assurance is given
that no further claims will be forthcoming after that date.

2. The statement that the Missing Fersons Act will go out of
exictence in July 1948 1s based on the provisions of P.L. 239-80th Cong.
25 July 1947, which provides for the termination of certain emergency
and war powers, Sec 2 of the Act provides: "Hotwithstanding the termi-
nation date or termination period heretofore provided therefor by law,
the following statutory provisions are repealed effective upon the date
hereinafter specified, or upon the expiration of the peried hereinafter
specified, and shall remain in full force and effect until such date or
until the expiration of such period. Such statutory provisions are
hereby amended accordingly: ® * * ¢, Repeal effective one year after
the date of enactment of this joint resolution: * " * Aet of March 7,
1942 (56 Stat, 143148, ch. 166), as amended."’

g. The matter of fixing a deadline for acecepting claims for
arrears in pey is procedural and one within the province of the Commanding
Gemeral, PHILEYCOM, to determine in the administration of the Miseing
Percons Act., As stated sbove the Misaing Fersons Aet will not become
inoperative until 25 July 1948, snd, legally speaking, claime may
be ppld thereunder until such date, However, the acceptance of claims,
a8 distinguisked from the payment of such claims, is within the provinee
of the Commanding General to determine, as previously stated, and he may
establish a deadline beyond which such claims will not be accepted and in
no way be violative of the terme and conditions for payment emunciated
under the Missing Fersons Act.

= -
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EREX

Announcement of Deadline for
Accepting Claims for Arrears in Pay.

d. However, in the enforement of this limitation, should the
Commanding General no desire this deadline may be relaxed upon a proper
showing by the applicent of his reasons for not submitting his claims
prior to the deadline announced and a showing that same was not due to
& lack of diligence on his part, and such claim nay then de properly
admitted and processed.

Js We therefore interpose ho legal objection to the anmouncement
by this Heedquarters of a deadline beyond which c¢laime for arrears in pay
will not be acceptedby the Reeovered Personnel Division.

/e/ Seymour W, Wurfel

Jt/ SEYMOUR W, WURFEL
Lt Colonel, 4AGD
Judge Advoate

8 Sept 1947
(4) To Dir, EFD

Please see preceding ¢/n; submit sppropriate proposed publicity
for review prior to ite publication.

[8] 3.J.G,
A

© " "DECLASSIFIED_
Authority NNO $%707§
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(2) Adjutant General Judge Advocate ¢ September 47

I am personally sgreeabdle to the recommendations made in Section 1I,

¢/n attached, but would like to have your opinion as to the legality of such
a step,

[8/ 3. d. Gerhardt

Jt/ 3. J. GERHARDP
Colonel, AGD
Adjuatant General

COFY

o
iy
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(5)

: Y600
Dendline Date
Arrears

te for Submitting Claiwme
hh:nrﬂhw i
AG Ree Pers Div AG !B-il.ﬂ

Froposed publicity attached hereto marked, Tab B,

Inelsy MORRIS H, MARCUS
C/¥ to PIO, subj: News Ttem Colonel

- DECLASSIFIED
Authority NN 99078




GSIRP News Item

AG RO

Request the following be glven wide publieity in all mewspapers
o of the Philippine Islands since it is designed to reach persons

EEs 1TEM
A deadline date of December 31, 1947, has been announced,

Colonel Morris H. Marcus, Director of the Division, stated ht

while it applied %o both USAFFE and Civilian guerrillas, he be-

lieves moat of the USAFFE claims have been received. Many eivil-
ian

jndication of eivilian claims, mmlmvmﬁm-
sonnel D4 singe July 29, has adjudicated the cases of 10,000
USAFFE it vas pointed out that current cases of eivilian

J. J. GERFARDT
Colomel  AGD
Adjutant OQeneral

- e S - e S T S - S —TT
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effort is being expended towards the attainment of the data mentioned

1n the bssic ahack notes '

S E, FAINE
: Colonel, GSC
Inels 'i/a G=3
| DECLASSIHE _
/ Authnm}r_ﬂly_m 7% | \is
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JJ0/MHH/IRG /mrm

GS¥XRP , Feve Iten
A - Fl0

Eequest the following be glven wide pudlicity in all newspapers
and redie of the Philiprine Islende since it is designed to reach perasonea
who msy be in remote places!

ZENS ITEM

A derdline date of December 31, 1947, has been enrounged,
after which date the Recovered Fersomnel Division will not accept
fev cleimg for arrears in pay. Nxception will be made for civie
lian guerrillas recognized after thet dste. In snnouneing the
deadline date, Colonel Morris H, Marcus, Lirector of the Division,
atated that wvhile it applied te both USAV¥L and Civilien guer-
rillas, he believes nont of the USAFFE ¢lairs heve been received,
Feny civilian guerrillas vho are entitled to arrears in pay com=
ménsurate with the length of active service they rendered snd
for which they have not slrecdy been paid, have not yet filed
claims with the Recovered Personnel Ulvision. The names of most
of these persons are known, Colonel Marcus faid, tut there is no
way of contmoting them as their present addresses are not on
record,

A1l Hd vd4

To correet a misunderstanding which has recently heen armarent,
1% was further anmounced that no suspension hss been Placed on ad-
Judication of civilian guerrills claims., Yhile the Meeovered Por-
somuel Division, since July 29, has adjudicated the cases of 40,000
USAFFE personnel, it was pointed out that current cases of civilian
guerrillas ave Yelng adjudicated at the same time, without any
delay.

J. J. GERHARDY
Uolemel  AGD
un-—-——-h-nnnﬁ-#--”mtmm----q-_-_
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¢ HEADQUARTERS MHEN/HRE/ mrm
T PHILIFPINES~-~RYUKYUS COMMAND :
g RECOVERED FERSONFEL DIVISION
APO 707
GSXRP % Oetober 1947

SUBJECT: Reprocessing of Ex-Flying Cadets,

T0 3 Chief of Btaff, Army of the Philippines
- Camp Murphy, Quesmon City

1. In accordance with the request contained in your letter.
of 2 Septerber 1947, the 87 flying cadets referred t¢ will be pro-
gessed and their claims adjudicated for arrears in pay with the

H.hﬁhl:‘ lm ﬂf ?].E‘D.W-

2. Heguest the liet of names of these cadets be furnished

at your earliest convenience. In thoge cases already furnished
you for pettlement of pay, redsterminations will be made,

FOR THE COMMANDING GENERALS

MORRIS H. MARCUS
Colonel AGD
Agst Adj Gen



HEADQUARTERS ABMY OF THE PHILIPPINES

Camp Murphy, Queson City
Office of the Chief of Btaff

2 September 1947

BUBJECT: Reprocessing of RBx-Flying Cadets

TO : Commanding General, Fhilryeom
APQ 707 |

‘1. This ers is making repressntation in behalf of
the ninety-seven (97) flying cadets of the Fhilippine Army Alr
Force who were inducted into the USAFFE op 15 August 1941 by
Golonel Charles Backes, US Army, then Chief of the Philippine
Army Air Force a% Zablan Field, Oamp Murphy. When the war broke
out in December 1041, these cadets, slthough not commissioned in
the Philippine Army, were required to join USAFFE forces in Batasn
and Corregider., MNany of them were peld their selariee at the rate
of ¥150,00 which, at that time, correspond to the base pay of a
Third Lieuntenant, Philippine Army.

2. In this connection, I wish to state thet civiliens who
wvere indnoted inte the service of the USAFFE ag drivers, machanics,
retainers, ete, vere processed and given enlisited grades per arrange-
ment of this Headquarters with the former Recovered Persomnel Divie
#sion, AFFAC, The papers of hhese civilians are now being adjudicated
by the Recovered Personnel Division, PHILETCOM,

3, Under the same circumstsaces, request that the ninety-seven

(97) flying cadets be processed and thelr papers adjudiecated for
arrears in pay on the basis of their monthly salary of ¥150,00

/s/ R. Jalandent

/t/ R. JALANDQNI
Major General, PA
Chief of Staff

~ DECLASSIFIED
Authority N N ﬂ %% 078
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{ / ». Check Sheet
. "HEADQUARTERS PHILEYCOM
AG-Recovered Personnel Division

Do not remove from attached sheets

File No. Subject:

e

13 BSep 47

From: A5 Ree Fere Div TO: Figcel Director PDAIE

l. Attention is invited to the attached letter of the Chief of
Staff, Army of the Fhilippines, dated 2 Sep 47 on the subject of determined
gradese for flying cadets.

2. In the absence of eny esuthorized pay grede in the Philippine Army
for flying cadets this division has determined flying cadets to have been
inducted in the USAFFE in the grade of staff sergeent in the same manner
that drivere and mechenics were determined to have been inducted in gredee
of privates (or privates first class) and corporals respectively.

3. With the concurrence of your office, it is propoeed to prepare
a reply to the Chief of Staff, Army of the Fhilivpines for the signature
of the Commending General to the effect that the 97 flying cadets will be
determined as such on the basis of a monthly salarv of Flﬁﬂ.ﬂﬂ, 1t is
realized, however, that you may discover that such procedure is not legally

authorized.
fﬂf Morris H. Marcus
1 Incl: - /t/ MORRIS H. MARCUS
Ltr fr HAF, 2 Sep 47. Colonel AGD
Director )
GSFM 242 (FA) FLB/ejp Tel 49626
(2) FROM: OFD | TO: AG Rec Fers Div 29 Sept. 47

This office concurs with propoesl in paregraph 3, check note No, 1.

FOR THE FISCAL DIRECTOR:

{8/ F. L. Bryson
[t/ F L BRYSON
Captain, Finance Department
Incl: n/fe Acting Lxecutive Ufficer

| DECLASSIFIED
Authority NND %9707
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GSXRP MEM/JRG /mrm

AG Rec Pere Div Guerrilla Affairs 23 Jul 47 |
Division A |

1. If proposal conteined in the atteched letter from Hr Kangleon
is epproved by your divieion, stepe can be taken %o process dischargees
upon receipt of rosters or speclel orders referred %o, : |

2. Urdinarily (except for 7th and 10th M) EFD confines paypent
of arrears in pay %o personnel shown on liberatlion rosters approved by
your office on the theory that strengthe were pared dm to conform ap=
proximately Lo standard T/Os.

PR T S R R STy - . | .

Mt

l';-.

1 Ineli ; MORRIS H, MARQUS e
Lir fr Hon Ruperto K. Kangleen, Colomel AGD :1

H

»

L]

. DECLASSIFIED
Authority NNO $%75078

S, GEE SRt



{

ASSIFIED
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July 7, 1947

The Comnanding General
PHILRYCOXN
APC TOT

. 34F1

1 have the honor to request that the officers and en~ -
listed men of the 92nd Division, Leyte Area Command, who
were discharged or otherwise reverted into inactive status,
be paid of their services from the date of recognition of
my unit up to the date said officers or enlisted men were
discharged or otherwise reverted intoc inactive status.

It will be noted from the specisl orders issued by the
Headquarters, 9<nd Division, leyte irea Command, series of
4943 and 1944, copies of which are with the filu of the
Guerrilla Affairs Division (-3, as per receipt signed by lst

' Lbe ROBERT L. MUREON on May 13, 1946, that my headquarters

was dischoarging dand inducting officers and enlisted men pr.lar
to the landiug of the American Forces in Leyte,

In this connectiocn, I have the honor to reguest fur-
ther that the Philippine Army Processing Team be given autho-
rity to precess the records of the personnel referred to
above.

I would highly appreciate early atteation in this mat-
“rq

Respectiully,

AUPERTO K, KANGLEON
Secretary of National Defense

T1B/xpe
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July 7, 1947

The Commanding General
PHILRYCONM
APC T

33X

1 have the honor to request that the officers and en~ -
listed men oi the 92nd Division, Leyte Area Command, who
were discharged or othersise reverted into inactive status,
be paid of their services from the date of recognition of
my unit up to the date said officers or enlisted men were
discharged cor otherwise reverted into inactive status.

It will be noted from the special orders issued by the
Headquarters, 9<nd Division, leyle area Command, serlies of
1943 and 1944, copies of which are with the files of the

 Guerrilla affaips Division G-3, as per receipt signed by lst

L. ROBEART L. BORITUN on May 13, 1940, that my headquarters
was discharging and inducting officers and enlisted men pr.‘l.ur
to the landing of the American Forces in Leyte,

In this connection, I have the honer to reguest fur-

ther that the Philippine Army Processing Team be given autho-

rity to precess the records of the personnel referred to
above.

1 would highly appreciate early attention in this mat-
ter,

ﬂ“p‘ﬂﬂhf w »

AUPERTO K, KANGLEON
Secretary of Naticnal Defense

T18/rpe
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HEADQUARTERS PHILKYCOH

File No, Subject: Plan of RFD Termination of Miesion by 30 Jun
_'—_'—_-——L——-———_——_-—.-

LAD/fsu/U
alm BC&chH TO: AG mgu.nga

The Recommondations made in paragraphs $a, 5b, and 6
€/8 (1) above are approved. It is desired that your 0ffice take
the necescary implemsnting acticn at the propsr time.

/e/ 3. W, Anderson

/t/ J. W, ANDERSON
Brig, Gen,, U.S, Army
Deputy Commander
& Chief of Btafy

| DECLASSIFIED
Authority NN $$707¢




MEM/ ja
Flans of RFD for Termination of Mission
GSIRP by June 30, 1948, -
AG Rec Pers Div AG 26 May A7
D3&cors

1. The Recovered Personnel Division has been set a deadline of Jume 30,
1948 for termination of its mission of adjudicating arrears in pay for pere
sonnel of the Army of the Philippines by the following factors:

a. Funds now authoriged but unexpended by June 30, 1942,
will revert to the Treasury.

b. GHQ FEC has indicated its desire that thie deadline be set,
by speeial planning of eivilian personnel budget for this crganisa-
tion for the Fiscal Year 1948,

2. The Guerrilla Affairs Division is rapldly transmitting the revised
recognition dates of guerrills units to the Recovered Personnel Divieion
for action. No trouble is anticipated in the completion eof the recognition
of units in sufficlent time for this organization to adjudicate the claims,
Other factors, however, have presented certain problems to this Division
which, at the present time, appear to have nc eclution.

3. In the recognition of guerrills units, rosters of the unite are not
always available and it iz necessary for this Divicion to devise methods of
identification of persomnel by means of recovered records, affidavits, ete,
In a1l cases, the Guerrilla Affeirs Division indicates the appreximate
strength of the units at various time during the periocd of their recognition,
In the sdjudication of three (3) large unite where rosters or otber means of
identification are aveilable, it has been found that 43.5% of the individuals
belonging to these units have not yet filed a claim for arrears in pay.

This is indicated by the following chart:

USAFIP, ML 17,480 9,298 8,182
ECLGA 35,249 20,942 1,307
Gebu ivea Command 9,569 5,074 44495
TOTAL 62,298 35,314 26,98

If this can be used as a criterion there will be a total of approximately
141,810 recognised guerrillas without claims upon coempletion of our work,
On the other hand there are many claims on hand submitted by persons whose
nt to arrears in cannot be established, or who have not been

recogniged,

|
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Flan of RFD for Termination of Mission
GSIRP by Jume 30, 1948 (continued) -
AG Res Pers Div AG, G-3, DC & Cofs 26 May 47

4+ Thie Divieion is at a loss to understand the regson for the failure
of these persons to submit a claim for arrears in pay, particularly after
the wide ¢ity that has been given to this subject in the newspapers,
Every effort has been made through proper publicity to inform the publie
of situation but the results have been meager, Tecams established ab

_ of each NMilitary District 5H},thlﬂﬂrun,.nﬂlmﬂn1
Legal Section of the Department of Justice (Philippine Republic) are also
assisting in this progran. There is no way of getting in touch with these
persons individually since their addresses are not known., It is felt, how
ever, that the following facte may have some bearing upon the situationm,

a. Nany of these psople concerned may be 1lliterate, although
it is felt that they would have besn informed by this time by their
friends and relatives, |

b. Some of these tnruna realiging that their elaim is very
small, feel that it 15 not worth the expense and trouble of claiming,

¢. An undetermined number of these persons may have joined the
organisation at the time of the landing of the American forces and
have received pay from the date of their joining the organisation,
In such a case, no arrears in pay would be due them, If this assumpe
:::I“i:l correct, the work load of this Division will be materially
L

5« Sinee mo funds would be available for the payment of these claims
after June 30, 1948, and since a reasonable length of time must be allowed
this Division to adjuiicate each clainm and transmit it to the Army of the
Philippines for paymemt, it is belisved that a deadline musi, sceoner or
later, be set beyond which claims cannot be accepted. It is felt that It
is a little early yet to announce such g deadline but the pelicies to be
followed by this Division from this point on, must be guided by some def-
inite plan of action. Tt ia therafore recommended:

8+ That this Division continue as in the past to publicise
through newspaper articles and other mediume, the mecessity for
submitting claims for arreass in pay at the earliest possible date,
with & view to establishing a deadline of March 31, 1948 after which
no olaims will be accepted, The announcemeént of this dealline date
should be made at least 6 months in advance of the date, or about
September 30, 1947,

| DECTASSIvnD
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\ Plan of RFD Fer Yermination of Ite mission
\ GSXRP by June 30, 1948 (continued)

| &n-a Fers Div 4G, G-3, DO & CofS 26 May 47

b. That it be assumed, that recognized guerrillas who have not
submitted eclaims by that date fall into one of the three classes

mentioned in par 4, a, b, o, above, and will not file claims,

6. It is further recommended that at the proper time, a definite
understanding be had with the Army of the Philippines to the effect
that the files and recerds of the PA Branch, Recovered Personnl Divie
sion, will be returned to them at the erliest opportunity commensurate
with the progress of work, and in any event not later than June 30, 1948,
and that it will be their responsibility to finish any uncompleted work
such as redeterminations, cerrections, etc., and the answering of all
future corresponience coneerning arrears in pay of Fhilippineirmy person=
nel. In such an event it would be necessary to retdin only a small
#iithentication section unmder the Adjutant General, PHILRYCOM, who is
charged with edministration of the Miseing Persons Act in this theater.

MORRIS H., MARCUS
Colenel AGD
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QSO Tenth Military District Casualty Roster.
Chief, PA Brenclh Lt Bssam, Ex O for 29 Kay 47

Decensed Ulaims Aff

For immediate initiation of the procedure described in checknote

X e -——-{-'-M'—-———-m—-——-—--.
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HEADQUARTERS PHILRYCOM
Check Sheet FL/hg

Do not remove from attached sheets

FILE MO, GSCP SUBJECT: Tenth Military District Casualty

; Hdoster e
(2) BBOM: G-z TO: AG (Rec Pers Div) DATE: 24 Moy 47

(Guerrilla Affairs Div)

Concur with your recommended procedure.

/8] Lillara
for [t/ GEORGE D. SHEA
Brig. Gen, GSC
G-3

—-—“n——ﬂ—_--ﬂ-_———-————q-—-[———H_...__H_.,_H_
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 GB3XRF

} Bee Fo
AG Ree¢ Fers Mv Guerrilla Affairs

HAvision

2. The Guersilla Affairs Mvieion, FHILKYCOM hap
furnighed FFD with a complete approved casuslty roster of this
conmand which was submitted by you and the name of this soldier
is not contained thereon, mor has there been zn individual letter
of recognition lssued in this case.

3. In view of the above, thie division can take ne further

action in thie czse, It 40 sugpested thet yor eonfer with bearer

© wlbh a view $0 delernining vhether veteran is a bonafide casualty.
If you determine such to be the case, request you indicate your
findinge by letter addressed to the Commanding General, FPHILRYCOM,
ARO 707, Attention: Guerrilla Affaire Division, at the same time
referring bearer to the Recovered ersonnel Section of the 10th
“4litary District Headquarterz for processing of the claim in
accordance with existing instructions.

4, If you determine that subject moldier was not a bonafide
casualty of the 10th Milistery listrict, request you inform bearer

accordingly,

# L L

b. Persons with similar cases who write from Mindsneo will be
farnished a letter substantielly as above, with necesssry modifications.

MORRYIS H. MAROUS
Colonel AGD

S ———————————atpsii s OO

a3
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A Ree Pers Div Guerrilla Affairs
' ‘Division

1. Beneficiaries of elleged members of the 10th Militery Digtrict
are appearing in BFD for the purpése of submitting claims for arrears in pay.
Upon examination of the camnalty roster of the 10th Military District sube

mitted by your office, it is found that nsmes of persons whoge arrears in
pay are being claimed are not listed thereen.

2« In these case, under present procedures, claim cannot be accepted
and our only alternative is to advise claimente thet before elaim can be
aceepted, individual recognition must be applied for snd received.

with Capt Wilson of your office on 20 May 1947. Oapt Wilgon stated that

the 10th Military Distriet casualty roster had been prepared and submitted,
after coneidergble research, by Capt Felimon S. Lagman, former Adjutant
General for the 10th Militery District (defunct) and mow Adjutant Gemeral

of the 10th Mildtary District (PA), Capt Wilson suggested that inssmuch

88 Capt Lagnen maintains his office in the 10th Military District Headquarters
in Mindanao, 1t would be a £00d procedure to advise claimants who resided in

Hindanao to seeure an interview with him making request for inclusion on
the casualty roster. ; |

4. Ooncurrence is therefore requested in the use of the following pro-
cedare in thie d*dn for cases of the type described hMI. above!

8. Each elaimant of the type desoribed in paregraph 1, above, wili
be furnished a letter substantially as follows (which ie self explanatory):

o " ®

e

SUBECT: Inclusion on 10th Military District Casual ty Roster,

Adjutant Gemeral, 10th Nilitery District
Fhilippine Army

1. Bearer of this note claims to be a beneficiary of

R T e ————————————— O 811 @2 d former member
of the 10th Military District. ™

HTI4 HONVHA Vd
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GEXEP

Ad0D ¥IId = HONVHE Vd ‘._1_31_1{_:_1_ _ s :

Pireetor, FID THAU:s AG (Concurrente) 30 MAR 1948 «
Staff 7inunce ¥
0fficer (Comment or Concwrrsnce)

T0s D C & CofS (Approwal)

I. DISCUSSIOE,

a, Unexpended imlance of the 19421946 appropriations entitled
W.I&WHNWM.&M,WHWH.I.M
on 1 July .

b. The Recoversd Pevsornel Division widely publieised desdlines
for the recelpt of cladms on 15 Jan 48 and 29 Fad 48 for living and decoused
Philipyine Army veterans, respectively,

¢. Although presont plans ywrovide that all elaims received will
have beon negatively determined or an apiroved positive deternination for-
wum#m.mlmhmmu:-nmnr
an establipghed "out-off™ date forwarding of aproved cuses
MDY wust be established for the following types of cases:

(1) Claimants who can yprove that they were prevented from

' #11ing & olain before the desdline dus to eircumstunces beyond their sontrol,

(2) Claimants who are dissstisfied with deterainations mede
ﬂm' o (411 claiments who 4id not receive full puy
and are potentially within this category.)
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11, EECOMBIDATIONS#

letter to the Chisf of Staff, AFP

(Tab 4) be apiroved for signature and dispatch,

That the attached propesed
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HEAD (UARTEERS ~ >4

PHILIPPINES ~RYUKYUS COMMAND 7?@{
1.
APO 707

SUBJECT: Arresrs in Pay

TO t Chief of Staffl
Armed Forces of the Philippines

1. At the presest tice the Necovered Persormel Nivision of
this heedquamters is forwurding detersinations of gtatus for living
ard deceused veterars of the foruesr Philippive Commonwenlth Army
to your Finance Service for computatlen and settioment of arrears
in pay, Upen recelpl of these detoruiuetions by your hosdquarters
detailed sdministrutive and auditing mrocedures are earried cut and
individual checks ave written on bulk funds previcusly advanced by
this hesdquarters,

2, Tue to the non-availability, after 30 Jume 1948,

of funds for expenses of the foymer Philippive Commonweslth Army

it is neceseury thet & "gut-cff" date be establishad after which
cut=off date determinetions of status will not be forwarded for
settlement, This will give your Fimanve Service an opportunity

to accomplish the required administrative and auditing rrocedures
afc compute the total amouwnt of monoy which will be needed o pay
all cases forwarded sufficlently in advances of 30 Juns 1948 %o allow
thie headquarters to advance the proper amount bafore apyroyriations
lapse, | i ]

Je« It is requested that you make & review of the situntion
at this time ard indicste by hereon yowr deasires in this
watier, Itummtﬂthtuml‘?whmnm@hum
tho last deterwination will be forwerded by the Recovered Perscnnsl
Division, .

dia mipiﬂlhhmamhmjrwm
mﬂﬂuﬂu%hﬁmhmﬂmhnhmrﬂmd
publiedty ermouncing it to the publie, :

5 ﬂklﬂﬁﬂliﬂﬁtm&w{mm“
uge in arriving at this date be secured by conferance with the

heeovered rmn:mmmmrmumuw

headquarters,

(Ado *xa00) g ¥4 ‘JHIHD
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HajJor General George ¥, oore, Commanding Cenerel, PHILEYCOM
Imﬁtm:ﬂnithlutnmmnhhfwmhwm
Service in the Philippine Commonwealth Avmy will have been forwarded
umcw-rm.mmamrmmmmm
umumw.um;w.'mmmmm
hmmmﬂmmihﬂm#ﬂm,um
mmmmmuu1mm1m. During this period

,,,,,,,hmmmdmummwmmm
iR ,',_,,Mumdmmmmmmunm
mmmuhmum,rmam,mmmm

end sottlement of their arrears in pay, ﬁlﬂummun

unutmwﬂuM.Mlm-mpﬁwm.hﬁ-
mummmummawm
nmwmmmm. &r%ﬂhlﬂl
mm.mmunmmmmu.l.w
lﬂMMd”h-Mmhmemﬂ.
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to provide the Chief, Finance Service, AFP, Camp Murphy, with sufficient
tine to make final computations of the emowt of movey fnvelved in all
-pmm-utmmmmumummmmm
administrative action connscted with the program. The Chief, Yinance
Service, AVP will contimue after 30 June to make payments from funds
mmmmMﬁmwthMINM
ell approved claims have been paid, :
MMWMhWWMIt
Mandaluyeng, Risal, would be permanently elosed to elaimnts insofar as
mumumrmmwhm,mmhm
4sed prior to 1 July 1948 to provide & reeords depot which would be &
muummmu.n.vmmmmm-
that organization’s use in adjudicating olaime for veterans bensfits,
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requested redeterainations meny times ususlly without the submission
of additional evidence bearing upon their case. lie said every request
for reconsideration had been given impartial consideration, but that
due to the noneavailability of appropriated fumds all correspondence
received on and after 15 June 1948 pertaining to arrears in pay would
not be acted upon, but would be returned ts the writer with a hrief
‘roview of the reasons for not taking action,
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SUBJECT: Axrears in pey for mewbers of the Phili
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+ .8e. In view.of the fact that thers 18 a redustionef U, 8.
in the Philippines, we now have insufficient persommel with which
proeess correspondence from you on this it is

forces
to

and others subjects
therefore requested that do not axperd your eofferts or funds in

further commnicating us in reference to your arrears in pay
nrmmmmuturmmpmcmmm.
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MHM/JRG/mrm
GSKRE Frocessing of Membere of the
10th KD for arresrs in pay.
Hec Fers Div - G=3 15 Mar 47
Attnt Guerrilla Affaire

Division

1. With reference to conference of 14 Mar 47 in which it vas stated
that it would be impossible to provide this divieion with copies of ro stere
of the 10th MU (guerrillas under Col Fertig) snd 7th MD (under Col Abee de)
the follewing procedure is recommended as 2 method which ean be uged to
Pay arrears in pay to members of these organizationst

a. The Recovered Parm-1 Division will not require that the
name of a member of the 7th or 10th MD be included on & roster furnished
by your office before rayment,

b, Minimum requiremente for the adjudication and approval of
each claim for arrears in ray of the 10th and 7th MD vill be as follows:

(1) An affidavit by the elaimant showing a complete record
of all his military activities on form 23,

(2) At least one original official document vhich provés
beyond & reasonable doubt that the cleimant was a
mexber of the organigation in which service is claimed
on Form 23. This original document to be in the form
of official ordere or rosters properly signed by an
officer of the organization or the oath of enlistment

or sppointment as found in recevered records of the
7th or 10th MD,

(3) Information in the form of original records or certi-

ficates or affidavite which establish grades hela
(also see 4, below),

¢. OUn each approval for payment forvarded to the Finance
Service, Army of the Philippines, for payment will appear this statement:

“No payment should be made in this case unless this persen
is shown as having received initial current pay on the
payrell of hie or tion while 1% was under ope
econtrol of the 6th v AUS, and mo payment should be
made 1f he received current pay in a grade 1ower than that
shown herein. In either event request these pwpers be re-
:nu :r indorsement hereon stating reason for which re=

rned. 1.5

TIIE HT V2
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GSXRP Procesping of Members of the
10th NI for arrears in pay. (Continued)

d. Any cases returned for the reasons given in parsgraph ¢, above
will be closed if, current pay was not received, or readjudicated in the
lower grade 1f payment was received in a lower grade.

2. It should be understood that the foregoing procedure is possible
in the case of the 7th and 10th MU due to the recovery of most of the
original papers pertaining to the administration of the 7th and 10th ND
(gaerrilla). This procedure 1s not considered feasible for any ot her
guerrilla command.

MORRIS H, MARCUS
| Colonel hGD
m_-ﬁ—_-ﬁ__———qm-—m“ﬂ——_‘-
GFL/gni

FROM: G-3 ; TO: AQ Tel U 149
(Guerrilla Affaire Division) (Recovered Fersonnel Division 17 Mar 47

1. The recommended procedure for pesyment of these two military
dietricte is in accord with the views of this section.

2. It is considered that adoption of this procedure will expedite

::' moet satisfactorily the payment of arrears in pay.
8
o COPY . /ef Lillard
yt for/t/ GEORGE D. SHEA
- Brig Gen, G3C
it G-2
* |
- P -
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GSXRP Change in Frocedure for pro-
ceeping cleims in FA Headouarters.
Chief, FA Br Director,HPD 12 Feb 47

1. The following procedure is now being utilized between HFD sna
Headouarters Army of the Fhilippines in the case of deceased claima:

a, HPD furnishes Finance Service, PA with approved adjudica=-
tion for arrears in pay for deceaced perponnel.,

b. At the time the document described in (a) above is furnished,
the Finance Service, RFD furnishes the JAG, PA with all papers necessary
in the making of his determination ae to heirs.

' ¢. The Finance Service, FA, forwsrds documents described in
(a) sbove, to the Office of the Auditor, PA, for pre-audit snd clearance,
suspending the case after this clearance until receipt from the JAG of
official determination ae to names of bonafide heirs.

4. Upon receipt of names of bonafide heirs by the Finance
Service, PA, ehuﬁtl are made out to each heir and delivered to them.

2, Wnhile the procedure now being followéd as described sbove 1s
& good one, due to the difficulty of obtaining from thousands of claimante
the complex papers required in each cape for the determination of heirs
by JAG, FA, the number of cases that can be adjudicated by RFD is limited.
This limitation impoged by the necessity for securing complete "determina-
tion of heir" papers prior to adjudicetion of each case, will eventually
result in arrival of the 30 June 1948 deadline prior to completion of
adjudication at which time all moniee unexpended in present appropriations
will revert to the Treasury of the United States.

3. With a view to preventing this latter conditicn, the following
procedure, if legal end feasible, within Headgquarters Army of the
Fhilippines is proposeds

a. HPD w11l forward each case in which adequate evidence is
preaent %0 enable adjudicetion (without regard to papere necessay in making
determination of heir) to the Finance Service, PA, where, after pre-sudit
and clearance by the Auditor, a check will be written in favor of the JAG,
FA, legal Administrator of estates for all persons domiciled in the
Fhilippines. :

b. Upon receipt from claimants, FPD wil1 forward pepers for
the determination of heirs to the JAG, FA, on cases forwarded to Finsnce
Service a® describded in la, sbove.

¢. Upen receipt of papers deecribed in 1b, above, the JAG will,
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GSXRP Change in Procedure for pro-
cessing claims in PA Headquarters (Cont'q)

at leisure, make detérmination of heirs snd write his own check to each
heir from the total payment to the estate of that individusl received
from the Chief, Finance Serviece. '

4., While I do not kmow at this time whether the procedure reo-
commended in par 3, sbove, is legel it iz believed that a conference should
be organized to determine the legality and feasibility of this procedure
with representatives of this divieion; Office of the Finance Service, FA;
Office of the FA Muditor and Office of the JAG, FA,

5. With the procedure recommended above, it will be possible to
adjudicate and approve the payment of all deceased claims in advance of
the 30 June 48 deadline and allow the JAG of the PA to administer estates
after that date. . i

6. Under above proposal, the present procedure of receiving
papers from beneficlaries of deceased personnel with which to make deter-
mination of heirs would continue to be performed by this division; however,
it could at any fature date be tremsferred to the Philippine Army with
personnel now employed imithis phase of the procedure. '

M—-———“M = b T e R
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GSYRP x /e
Director Chief, PA Branch 10 m:: 47

1, The attached S0P for processing and paying Terminal Date
Cuerrillas is approved and will be placed in effect on Tednesday,
Jumnsry 15. 19.7. The Operatiens Section will be directed to e
the present backlog of rayments te be made in cash b}r the clese of
effice hours on Tuesday, Jamuery 14,

2e With reference to par 1 g abeve, it is degired that the
Fresont memorandum given to ell claimants varnin[; then againat the
pegment of any bribe, be re-written to include the infermation contained
herein, The explanatien must be clear smd expressed in simple hm
oo that ell perscnes concerned will theroughly understand it.

3¢ It iy desired that a letter to the Chief of Staff, Hlﬂ:lppiu
Army, outlining the nev precedure be Iwepared for the aignature of the
Director, Recovered Persommel Diviaionm, _

L

(3) FROM: Cnief, PA Branch /T0: 0IC, Operations Section 11 Jan 47

Forwarded for your information in compliance with 2nd checknote,

mﬁ——“_hu‘_____

2 1-’5;._ fn
v .1-!'{:.._ J":. 'ﬂﬂ.ﬂ;m
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GSXRP Sapplenentary S0P for Processing
and paying Terminal Date Guerrillas
dtd 2 December 1948.

Opr Sec. WD Director, WFD 7 Jan 47

i. e following procedures governing the payment of all Terminal
Date Guerrillas processed by Terminal Date Team ¥o. 1 subssguent %o 237
December 1946 have the concurrence of the Ohief of Finanes, HAP, and sre
forvarded for approval.

a. Terminal Date Guerrillas will not be peid in cash.

b. Terminal Date Guerrillas will be identified immediately prior
to being processed by snewering to their names as cslled from the reccgaised
roester at which time thelr immediste Commanding Officer will identify them,
Orficers will not be processed until all men of their umit have been
processed except that the processing of officers of one Company or Rattalion

&
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g
:
]
&
a4

ST Tal LEH 7

0. In the case of Eil, Inclosure No. 1 will be completed during
processing and will be certified to by the Guerrilla 90. In the case of
Guerrilla 00's, Inclosure No. 2 will be completed and will be certified te
by the PA Summary Court Officer. Both Inclomure No. 1 and 2 will be attached
to the payroll end form 28 to which they pertain.

d. The stamp formerly placed on the Form 23, which provided a
sphoe for the payee to receipt for cash received, will no longer be used.



Gont'd ~ Supplementary S0P for Processing and Paying TDG

[ Mumh.ammﬁmhmnmpmumu
of the payroll for M. Both the Unit CO and the PA Officer in charge of
the Processing Team will sign the lst certificate. 1

h. Inclosure No. 4 is the form %o be used in the preparation of
officer's payrolls and will be signed as indicated.

{. Upon completion of the procedures outlined sbeove, the payrell
Form 23 and sll supporting papers will be forwarded to the Cperations Sectioen.

Jo The Cperations Section will organizeiand have trained persemnsl
to conduct a finsl revisw of all TDG forms snd the payroll. @pecisl
attention will be given %o the Guerrilla services =s listed on the Form 23
and sll precsution will be taken to insure against the payment for POV
and Civilian status.

8. Terminal Date Team Vo, 2, presently processing Magsaysay's
Guerrillas in Zgmbales province will contimue to pay in eash until the

tosns return to Manila or until the back-log for Megsaysay's Guerrillas
is completed.

4Inglel = = = = = === - ittt £ [N T ——
1 -~ Form Cert of Guerrilla 00

2 - Form Uert of Summary Court Offiser

3.~ Payroll WD Form 866 (AN)

4 = Pagroll Form (Off)
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§ER21210A2% :

I certify that the signature and right thumd mark appearing below
is the signature and right thumb mark of}

i dp = - e W
a W W am W .

The correct mailing address of the above named individusl iet

Unit



—

(DRATFT) | DECLASSIFIED
! Authority ‘Mm 74
CER212108423 E

I cortify that the signature and right thumb mark sppearing below
is the signature and right thumbd mark of:

- e e
- an - - =

The correct malling address of the above named individual isi

m
Summary Court Officer
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(FASTEN ALOMNC THIS EDGE)

5 5 W ND, i
PAID BY
ZATION REGIMENT
STATION PRINCIFAL ARMS
FERIOD (MONTH AND YEAR)
| APPROPRIATIONS |
£ .
(8YMBOL) (ALLOTMENT) CERTIFICATE OF PERSONMEL OFFICER
STATION DATE
IL‘ER'.ri“I'Lh t this rall {5 macd t d by A H
and thﬂ-llt:tl-l.r[na; nnrl:arl?ilng ’t’?mﬁfx“nﬂfﬂﬂlﬁmi trhnggrwtfeﬂlﬁuﬂi
andfor subsistence allowsnee is due, the soldier was not turnished
rations fo kind nor recelved the equivalent thereof In monev: that
where quarters allowance is credited for the enlisted man, his depend-
— | ents, or both, r.trll.l.!:-Iu:: quarters were npot available or m%ntd Lo such
poersons, nor did theay receive a monetary allownnes in lien thereof:
and that payment to the enlisted men named o the within pay roll
is mot prehibiled by any provisions of law limiting the avaidability
of the Elmrn]:lmllnn':'shinvnhnd Applicable certifieates on reverso
mede & part hereof xcopt os ul.hcrwiaa gtatad each man was last
id to
Torar Amount DisBGRSED B D, T, e
ALLOTMENT SUMMARY “SIGNATURE OF FERSONNEL GFFI-EEI)
(Hﬁﬂ[ &
Class N National Service Life Insurance $ TYPED NAME AMD GRADE
. Class E Allotment \ CERTAFICATES\OF WITNESSING OFFICER
MotE.—Th Lificata will fgrod nnl
A roll which be 1Eﬂlﬁlﬂﬂ of t ﬂszngﬁnrr?uf mp? R Ry
Clazz D Government Insurance Premium
: - [ cermiFy (Eaf ] witnessed ment of ¢ n:ﬂ.\qmi that prior to
the slgning A0 this eorti recoigad Amount set op-
i posite his darme, with tho er:uwmuf th B0 mnrt Mot pald,"
SIGNATURE OF OFFICER WITNESSING PAYMENT
Class F Family Allowance Deductions b A it 25 f’}??
TYPED E AND GRADE
Quarters Deductions
Hms.-— Iz portifica
reced d which ignnd ol wn ﬂ”'h‘“' ‘“Tr
ToranL ALLoTMENTS AND DEDUcTIONS b voil
LECTIONS—Repayment fo a ations and miscellaneous receipls IﬂE“TJH'I'- ttblarollisat
coL .,_T pay J:I|]I11|H| —= — witnessed by nsmu.dﬁ.. a;‘é:pt: Mﬁr{:g&ﬂ& s ek,
b - column sod th¥gertificate as to w ing e peoa mn:‘ﬁﬂipt
EIGNATUR /GFYF‘IEEH Wi mlﬂtnvnl?/ \ ;
rr7huuz AND
215215 | \
l 214330 $ l Army Exchange; Qo, funds and eolle T
paid by check on T ctions | Date
TRUST FUNDS eck on Trensurer, U, 8,
218930.1 i PAYEE
30. CHECK Na, AMOUNT
218930.3
218930.6
" B
Toran CoLLECTIONB ]
Army Exch.; Co. Fund; Ete. (paid by check) _
Individuals (paid by check) ]
Paid by check ]
Paid t-F cash Somputation
ToraL AmounTt AccounTeEp For $ |
War Department Form No. 386 ‘Raﬂaud B
Form preseribed by Comptroller General, U, 8 ¥
December 7, 1944 o
S _ﬁ___h_ {-ﬂlﬂﬂt Finanes Ofcer)

PAGE NO. 1
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PAGE NO. 2

MAMES, PRESENT AND ABSENT
BY GRADE AMD COMPOMEMNT
{MNames and sddresses of dependents,

where applicable)

HUMBER OF
YEARS
SERVICE

11

16

(1903 SIHL BNOTY NLLEYA)

HOVASEMAY
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GeneralL ForM No. 6(A)—(Revised January, 1945)

Voucher No. ... eeeeeeeivie

Month of cooeeeee - » 194%....

eSS AR EE R RN
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EEssEmmEEEEE .-

e e ol i et et e e P e

" (Deslgnation)

"GENERAL PAY ROLL

Baremttof

e e e s =

i o o e O o o e e i B S T

14Ti—1

NOTES

1. In =0 far as possible, bureaus and offices are
requezted to arrange the names of employees appear-
ing on this pay roll in alphabetical order,

2, Employees should be classified according to
nature of employment. If a classified clerk, the clas:
should be given under the column headed “Desig-
nation.”

3. Thia pay roll is designed to cover two bi-
monthly payments to each employee whose name ap-
pears thereon. On the first line onder the column
headed "“Period of Service, Inclusive Dates"” will be
shown the period from the firet to fiftecnth of eack
month and, on the second line, will be shown the
period from the sixteenth to last day of each month,

4. Signatures of the employees receiving payment
hereon will be required for each bimonthly payment.
Signatures requiring it should be witnessed gepa-
rately. Illegible signatures or those made by marl
must be witnessed; others need not be witnesszed.

5. Each pay roll should be made to show briefly,
under column for “Remarks,” the general nature of
the service performed where the emploves does not
belong to a regular office force—for example: “Crew
of Launch Plute,” “Employees at rock quarry,” ete.
Payment for Sundays or overtime work, when an-
thorized, should be specifically noted in ecolumn
headed “Remarks” the namber of Sundays or hours
ef overtime work being stated.

6. Pay rolls will be submitted monthly ecovered
by one journal voucher. For the period from the
sixteenth to last day of each month, the pay roll
will be held by the Disbursing Officer making the
payment for the period from the firat to fifteenth in
lien of ecash so disbursed.
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We hereby acknowledge to have received of oo - RO, the sums herein specified opposite our respective names, being in full compensation
e .|r T SETUE i rdatared o
A .’“*-
DISTRIBUTION OF CHARGES \
Hum- urpsﬂrm. Monthly nf;m;- Tokal Amssnt  Hum- I nitlad ot L
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opposits kis neme, ho having propected b Cerbificate of Hesidamnon
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(4) T carory on my official oath that | hove witnesssd payment to sweh Porson, who i
ant oppotits hin smme awd my deitials, 5 Rawme. dppent . o
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HEADQUARTERS WHV /FEG/Av
PHILIFTINES-RYUKYUIS COMMAND
Recovered Personnel Division
AFO TO07
GSXRP 15 January 1947

'SUBJECT: Payment of Terminal Date Guerrillas

TO ¢ Chlefl of Staff, Headquarters Army of the Phillprines
Camp Murphy, Quezon City

With the concurrence of the Chief of Finance, Army of the
Philippines the following changes in procedure of payments to
Terminal Date Guerrillas hawe been made:

a, Paymente in cash to Terminal Date Guerrillas by Phi-
lippine Army Finance Officers attached to Recovered Personrel Divi-
slon were terminated 14 January 1947, with the excertion of the
yment of Magsaysay's Terminal Date Cuerrillas in %Zambales, which
will be completed nmot later than 1 Msrch 1947.

b. After the gates set forth above, all Terminal Date
Guerri’las will be paid by check. However, they will contimme to
report to Recovered Fersonnel Division for processing,

FOR THE COMMANDING GENERAL:

MOHRIS H, MARCUS
Colonel, ACD
Azt Ad} Gan

(6
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GSIRP Status of Maic ROTC Taparan Volunteer
Hogpital
Dir, Reec Pers Div G=3 22 Wov 46
Attn: GAB T /avg

1, Representatives of the Naiec ROTU Taeparan Volunteer Hospital
are requesting that the members listed on the attached supclementery
roster (Tnel #1) be processed and paid,

2, Thie office received notification that proceseing of Taparen
Unit Ye suspended (see attached Inel #2),

3. Tt appears that Inel #3 is authoriiy for processing the mem=
bers of supplementary roster for the period 17 FPeb 43 to 23 lar 45
ani that these members should be considered as terinnl date guerrillug
for that period, However, Tmcl #3 does not direct that payment be made
the unit nor does 1t state that the members listed on the attached ros~
ter are to be considered as disbanded on the 23 Mar 45 and riven & cor-
responding discharge certificats,

be It ls recommended that confirmation of the status of subject
unit be furnished this Headquarters by indorsement hereon.

Py
k‘]~' oTTd 48 vd

3 Tnels:
1 = Supplementary Roster of Hale ROTC
Taparan Volunteer Mospital
2 -~ /3 fr -3 GSCFG 322, Subj: Suspen~
sion of Processing, Taparan's mﬂt
dtd 1 Apr 46 MORRIS H. MARCUS
3 - 10th Trd, Hq AFWESPAC, GSCPG I}‘Jl PI, Col, AGD

ir, Rec Pers Div

/33
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P REDPLYING COMMONWEALTH OF THE PHILIPPINES
REFER TO ARMY HEADQUARTERS

AGD(RITS=Ddv) APD 501

21 January 1946

- SUBJEOTt Tpelusion in the Recognized Noster

TO : CO, Naie ROTC Taparen Volunieer 'ospitel
Haie, Cavite

1« Tnelusion of personnel listed in the attached
supplementary roster, in ths approved roster of Nale ROTC
Taparan Voluntesr Hospital, with recognition #nie 17
Feuruary 1545, has been approved per 10th Ind, fg AFWESPAC,
AFPD 707, dtd 12 Jamary 1946, copy herewith uttached,

2« These parsonnel will not bo paid from 29 lareh
1945 to the date of proceasing, es they have not been under
military control during that period,

BY COMMARD OF BAJOR GEHERAL JALAMDONTS

/8/&/%/ 8 1 COMCEPCION
Vajor, AGo
2 Tnels: ap stated Apst Adj Gen

CERTIFIED TRUE COPYy

/'/ F. H. Cuaresma
/t/ F. H. CUARESHA

dator, AUS
Aset AdS Gen
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DECLASSIﬁED =
Authority NNQ $%%078

H ' s Status
NANE c GRLA RANK ¢ PERIOD tUSA M RS
t t SERVED U3 » PE
i i 19/0 orev pil trelaing. .
: L t 17 Feb to
1, Lourdes ¥ Gonmales t ot It M0 s 23 Nar 45 ¢t w/o pro wil training
2. Jagpur! Bataslan t 2nd Lt HD o do= 1 o
3. Fatividaed der s 2od Lt b A T "
& Solita Atleonme : 2nd It 3 " 1 "
5. Valentin Gutierres ¢ 2pd 1% ' " 1 "
6. Gregorio Cereia s 8 Sgb 1 ~ . u
T+ Rosendsa Cend t 8 gt : " s -
B. Haria Villslus 3 B gt : i s 4
G. Jovita Pips 1 3 3gt " 1 L
10, Luna Rusires 1 Bxt $ W ¢ "
11, lourdes Cahrera P Sat g L ' "
12, Trintidad ¥ Nessreno r  Sgh T " i "
13, Aenmedioz Cens r  Sgb : " N n
14, Felisa Guevare t Sgt t " ' "
15, Baroardn ® 1 tat . [ : “
16, Feline Celestlal 1 sgt ¢ ] - "
17, Jogsefipa ¥ Atlensa 1 Hat ' 0 . . H
18, Selen .vendano 1 Qorp ' W " u
19, Patroeinin Nadlangbayan 1 Corp & " g "
20, Rogaline Velaseo 1 Gorp $ L g =
21, EBufrecime (reen ¢ Corp 3 " " "
HQ Harin Dy ] M ] n 1 "
29, Batividad I Ssaarenc 1 Corp t n . "
24, Vivepein Follete : Corp ¥ T "
!5]““ Al'Onan i Eﬂ'ﬂ $ 1] 1 "
26, Patreeinic Naghreno 't Corp ' " : m
Z1, Comstancis “usart t Corp 2 Ry "
28, Delbina Nagparenc I ) " : o
29, Valerzuela ¢ vt M " 1 "
30, Flordeliz liosomito " : " 1 -
31, Teodora Veles v Pvb ' " 1 w
.;;. Leonida Picgonito P Pvh ? i o .
s Dioea lire P M : " g "
Pulmm 1 Mt ! " [ "
leonarda .npzeles 1 Pyt ' " ' 1
Fidels Pohlete y P g . ] -
o Lydia Capunitan s Pyt : e ‘
Louries Nones 1 Pvb : $ ) .
Trinidad O Negareno t vt ' . a »
40, Florieliza lLopes :  Pvb ' L7 it
41, R ' % s .
42, ' Mt ' " 1 -
t v i N i ) »
(T i ¢ - __*..f"i_ L) e e
e v .E‘M%*h_ m“’.f
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(Unit with which perving)

~

r-

SUPFLEMENTARY ROSTER

A% r ’ 3 i Jtatus
b ¢ Urla Rank ' "APERIOD' 4USA PA G
; ’ L ! 3. SERVED sUSK PS5
52. Venancle Tuvlenco ) vt ¢ 17 Feb tor wio prov wil tratnt
53. Sencho Valensuela 0 Pve t 23 Mar 45 it -
S4. Nieanor Jooson M ek s St g =
55. intoniu Valensuala : Pt £ a 1 "
56, Conchita Valenauela 1 P ' R L
57. Videl Zeleo g Pve 5 L ' a
58, Ligaya Cotibayun : Pvt ' " . "
59, Teresita Tigeal i Pyt 8 " 3 0
+ Armapdo Daxlap 2 vt $ N H "
Conrade Crug : Pyt t n ' w
€2, arture “alvader t vt E " 1 "
CERTINTED TRUE COPYy
[afe/t/ 8 T CoNCEPCION
_ Fajor, AlS
Asst Adj Gen
CERTIFILD TRUE COPY,
f 'l( F. 11, Cuaresse
/% F. W, CUARESHA
¥ajor, AGS '

 Apot Ad) Gen




 DECLASSIFIED SiiA/hg

Authority NN D $%7078 Tel: igﬁﬁ'?g

Suspension of Processing, Taparan's Unit

G=3 Recovered Personnel Div (GSXRP) 1 April 46
(2) (GscrO)

1, GConfirmation of telephone eonversation betwesn Lt Asrons of
thls seetdon and Col, Marous, Chief, Recovered Personnel Division,

2, [ecause of charges of irregularities in the inclusion and
omigsion of names from the recognized roster of Teparants Unit, a rein-
vestigation of the recognition is under way,

Js Accordingly, it is requested that this unit not be processed
until further. instructions from thie seetion, If processing has already
begun, 1t ls requested that ii cease immediately,

o
S
= =

Py 2+ A 5.



_—

. ' DECLASSIFIED
Authority NN ) $$307¢

IASIC: Lir, Members of Naic ROTC Taparan Volunteer Hospital,
"Subj: "Request for Reeccznition®, dtd 15 Oet 45,

GSCPG 091 PI 10th Ind, 12 JAN 1946
HEADQUARTERS, UNITED STATES ARMY FORCES WESTERN PACIFIC, APO 707

T0: Chief of 5taff, Philippine Army, APO 501
1. Ap{rm?ﬁd;

2o Tequest inclusion of the personnel listed in the
attached supplementary roster (Tnclosure 2) in the reecogniszed
roster of the Naie ROTC Taparan Volunteer Hospital, date of
recognition to be 17 February 1945, It is requested that no
payment be made to this personnel from 23 Mareh 1945 to the
date of proecessing because they have not been under military
control during that perioed,

3¢ It is also requested that your headquarters inform
the Commanding Officer, Haic ROTC Taparan Volunteer Hospital

upon completion of- the aetion indiested in paragraph 2 above,
BY COMMAND OF LIEUTENANT GENERAL STYER;

/s/t/ R. B, CANTRELL
Elptlin, A, G, D,
2 Tnels: Azsistant Adjutant General
1~ En‘ﬂfiﬂ'lii Col He B, H!.].d.hﬂlﬁ..

2- Roster &2 personmnel,
CERTIFIID TRUE COPY:

/ﬂ/ F, I, Cuaresma
t/ F. H, CUARESMA
liajor, AGS
Asst Adjutant General
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P RSM/AAG/cba
(4) FROM: G-1 . MOmerARl 25 September 48

Concur in Checl Notes sbove.

{e/ Robb S. Mackie
/t/ ROBB S. MACKIE
----------------------- Aest Chief of Staff, G-1

(5) FROM: AG T0: Ree Pers Div 27 Bept 46

Attention is invited to C/N #3.

J. J, GERHARDT
Colonel AGD
- e, .. se . o= e=s ldjutant General - « = =~ =

. DECLASSIFIED
Authority NN % 99078

5

Initial Processing of Recognized Guerrills Personnel.

— e S
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. DECLASSIFIED
S e b Authority NN $$307¢
Do not removz from attached sheots
File Ho. Subject: Initisl Processing of Recognized Guerrille
: Fersonnel "
(2)  £Xk FROM: AG T0: G=3 . 27 Sept 46

(Guerrills Affairs)

Recommendations contained in paregraph 4, C/N #1, are concurred in.

/af J. d. Gerherdt
J. Jd. GERHARDT
Colonel AGD

Adjutant General

e g e . T e e B e

(3) GSCE 091 FI GFL/hq
Tel: 149 & 152
FROM: -2 (PA Div) T0:  AG o4 September 48
THRU: G-1

1. Initial processing, including the assignment of ermy seriel
numbere in the Philippine Army, wee sccomplished by the Fhilippine Army
Processing Control Section under the supervision of this section until
sbout 15 November 1945. .Processing tesme were directly responsible %o
this section, except 2= allocated to arsist USAFIP or the 7Pth and 856%th
Divisions. The bulk of all field vroceseing on Luzon was accomplished

prior to the commencement of demobilizetion operstions, 1l.e., nridr to
1 December 1945,

2. The field proceesing tesme were in the main Filipino vwrrsonnel
procured from the Philiprine Army, with generally one officer and EM
from the U.S. Army for direction. There teems secured the srmy serial
numbers from Headquartere, Philippine Army, in block ae required.

2. All initial proceseing control wee traneferred to the Assistant
Chief of Staff, G=1, sbout 15 November 1945, Hie responeibility soon
terminated, 28 the necessgarv Fhilippine Army processing wae combined with
the demobilirzation adminietrztion.

4, The processing, to include assignment of serial numbers t-
personnel wuch as you meation in paragraph 1 of Checlkt Note (1), ie Clearly
the continuing reeponsibility of the Chief of Staf?, Fhilippine Apmy.

5. Thie section therefore concurs specifically with the recom enda-
tions contained in pergerasph 4 and, generglly, with any réeaﬁmenﬂatinna
inthie matter which appear to you degirable and vhich continue thie re-
sponsibility with the Chief of Staff, Fhilippine Army,

[t/ B. J. HCGAW

Brig Gen, (SO _Eﬂ//

G- 3

g [e] E. J. lcGaw -
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Do not rocmove from attached shoetz

¥ile Mo, 200.2 2u .Ject: Initial Proceesing of Recognized
o g duerrilla Fergonnel, . o .
7
(1) FROM: Dir, Rec Pers Div TO: AG DATE: 19 Sep 46
G=2 HMF/avg

1. RHecovered Fersonnel Division has received numerous recuest from
recognized guerrilla personnel asking thet they be sesigned srmy eserizl
numbere. It is believed that the assignment of ASN'e is part of the
"initizl processing” given a2ll guerrillas at the tine they report to mili-
tary control. The basis for the request is to enable the individusls to
receive their current pay. OGuerrilles regueeting inttiel vprocessing are
of three cstegories zs follows!

a. Those who have never reported to military control.
b. Thoee recently recognized who are %o remain on sctive duty
in the Fhilippine Army.

¢. Disabled guerrillas, individually recognized and confined
in the hospital.

el

£. This office hss never been concerned with inttial proceseing;

the misunderstanding seeme to have resulted from the fect that RPD con-
ducts processing which is commonly called "reprocessing" and is for the
purpose of filing claim for arrears in vey for membere of the Fhilippine
Army. It ie not kmown what office or headouarters now conducts the initial
rrocessing, however, it is believed that this initisl procedure was at one
time the responsibility of USATG and until recently wae the responsibilisy
of the 86th Inf Iiv.

&. Although not familiar with the full regquirements of initial pro-
ceseing, 1t is believed that HFA is the logical hegdouarters to assume this
responeibility. Thie is espeéially true in the cese of disszbled guerrillas,
due to the fact that the Commending Officer, Detachment of Patients at the
let Gen Hoep, FA maintains complete records on the individuels since their
entry into the hospital. Also the assignment of ASN muet originate with
The Adjutant General, HPA,

4. In order to establish a policy end to clarify the ¥iews of Reco-
vered Personnel Division, it is recommended that the following procedure be
suggested to the Chief of Staff, PA:

a. The Commending Officer, Detachment of Patiente, 1ct
FA should be directed to asgign army seriel numbers zliocsted b TH; Ed;ﬁ'
tant General (PA) and thet he inform U-1, PA of the date thot thp i.di'j e
admitted ° to the hospitel. = ndividusl was

b. HPA make arrangements %o initizl¥y process
; 1 ] €8 the sms . L
of casee pertaining to individunals who sre not confined in thel%iﬁgiﬁiinﬁer
c. Upon completion of the mctidn etated in - ik

cial ordere be iesued by HPA placing the IHE1E s 2 and b, sbove, spe-

on active duty.

-

¥,

/e/ Morris K. Marcus “"af'ﬂ‘
/t] MORRIS H. MARCUS ./

y 5. Reouest your concurrence or comeent,
S?l Bar D ﬁg-y
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HEADQUARTERS ARMY SEEVICE FOROCES 0
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF FINANCE k ;s W
"ashington 25, D.G.

SPFIB 21.01/67144 FPhilivpines
156 May 1946

SUBJECT: Claime for Arrears of Pay and Allowances of Certain
Decensed Fllipinos

TO: Commander in Chief
(teneral Headquarters
U. 8. Army Forces Pacific Theater
A.P.0, 500, c/o Postmaster
San Francieee, California

1. There is attached hereto, for your informati 'u, copy of Claims
Diviesion Memorsndum Ne. 99, dated 11 February 1948, "Frocedures for the
development and settlement, in the Fhilippine I:slands, of claims for
arrcars of pay and allowances of decessed Filipinos who served in the
Arpmy, including the Philippine Scouts, the Navy, or as civilian exployees
of eny executive department or establishment of the United States, where
death occurred on or after December B, 1941,” prepare’ by the General
Accounting Office, and copy of "Frocedure for effecting settlement of
arroers of pay of certain deceased Filipino persemnel,” which will be
followed in the settlement of subject claims.

2. These procedures were developed by representatives of the War
and Navy Departments in collaboration with the Gemeral Accounting Office,
to provide for expeditious settlement of claimsof this nature.

2. In comnection with paragraph 2 of Claime Pivision Memorandum No.
99, the address of the Office of pecisl Settlepent Accounts has been
changed to Office of Dependency Benefits, Special Jettlement Accounts
Divigion, 212 Vashington Street, Newark 2, New Jersey, in accordsnce with
section I, War Department Cireular 133, dated 8 Mgy 1846,

4. Acimowledgment 1s requested.
FOR THE COMMANDING GENFRAL!

E. N. FOSYER

Colonel, Finanoe Department
Acting Chief of Finance

By
’.! B Vs '.1-
2 Inels /t/ P, T, NELSOE
1 Cy Claims Div Neme Colonel, ¥
No. 99 (2) Executive Officer

2 Oy draft of proce~
dural instructions (2)
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GFHERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE
OFFICE MEMORANDUM

CLAIMS DIVISION
#ob 11, 1946

CLAINS DIVISION MEMORANDUM NO, 99,

Frocedures for the development and settlement, in the
Fhilippine Iglands, of claime for arrears of pay and allow-
snces of deceased Filipinoes who served in the Army, includ~-
ing the FPhilippine Scouts, the Navy, or as civilian employees
of any executive department or ectablishment of the United

EAth gccurred or +E

=

i il ) g HE - 4 =

In view of the cessation of hostildties in the Pacific Ares
and chenged conditions resulting therefrom, and the present asvail-
ability of adequate facil for the prompt processing of claims
for arrears of pay and allowances of the persomnel indicated sbove
in the United States, the assignment af paraonnel of the General
Accounting Office to the Fhilippine Islands for the purpose of
entablishing therein an 07fi~e for the settlement of such claims s
directed in Claims Division Memorandum No. 91, Angnet 2, 1945,
wlll not be made and the projeet is abandoned. Claims Division
“emorendum No. 91, Augast 2, 1945, 1s accordingly rescinded.

Claime on behalf of the involved estates will be presented by
the Judge Advocate Gésmeral of the Philipnine Army, or his designated
delegnte, to the Army'Service Forces, Office of the Tiscal Mrector,
Uffice Special Settlement Accounte, 27 Pine Street, New York, New
York (vhere the accounts involve members of the military forces or
eivilian employees ¢ the War Department), and to the Navy Depart-
ment, Bureaw of Supplies and Accounts, Field Braneh, 13th Street
end fuelid Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio (vhere the accounts involve
membere of the N-val forces or ecivilian employees of the Havy
Pepartment). The secounts will be stated in the said offices
in sccordance with established practices, whereupon the stated
socounts together with aporopriaste administrative reporte with
¢leims attached will be transmitted to the Claims Division, General
Aceounting Office, Washington, D. C., for such further development
a8 mey be required, sebttlement, and the issuance of certificates
of setilenent. Certificates of settlement will be scheduled to such
Army snd Newy disbursing officers for payment as may be indisated
by the ¥War and Navy Department: from time to time.

CorpY
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¥here no balance appears due in eny particular account,

the elaim will be dlsposed of by the Claime Divieion by letter

- or certificate of disallowance addressed to the Judge Advecate
General of the Fhilippine Army, or his delegate, and eopies shall
be furnished Office Special Settlement Accounts, snd Navy Depsrt-
pent, Duresm of Supplies and Accounts, Fleld Branch, Cleveland,
Vhio. Complaints of parties in interest will be referred to the
Judge Advocate, or his delegate. 3 by the Judge Advocate’
General, or hie delegate,.relative to the smount allewed or .dise
allowed, or for any other reason will be referred in the ususl

menner te the Comptroller Genersl of the United States, Washington,
B i

lo account of any decedent herein will be settled unless and
until proper cleim is received in the Claime Divielon, General
fecounting Office from the Juige Advocate Genera’ of the Fhilippine
Army, or his delegate. : '

flo account of any decedent herein will be gsettled umnless claim
is filed on behalf of heirs, the existence of vhom rmust be kmowm
| to the claiming officer of the FPhilippine Government, and hia
certificate to the effect that claim is filed on behalf of knmown
hedrs in each case will be sufficient for the parposes o gettle-
ment, without further proof or evidence of identity of the various
heirs, unless the circumstances in particular cases so require,

Until the volume of these claizs has been processed, the
var and Navy Lepertments 311 deliver the claims and attached
accounts to the Claims Division, General Accomnting Uffice, under
separate cover, distinctively marked, and distinguishing elad ne
involving civilian empnloyees from those on behslf of rersonnel
o the srmed forcea. Upon receipt, they will be promptly pro-
cepsed 2nd certificates of settliement will be scheduled to proper
disbursing officers under separate cover with eppropriszte and
distinctive marking: 1i.s., "Fhilippine Accounts",

Ll

(Signed) . B. Thomas
Chief, Claims Division.
Approved for the War Tepartment:
(S4gned) Yemneth €. Royal)

Kermeth €. Roysly

¥

Approved for the Havy Departmentt

~{8iamed) Jagmes Forreshal

b cory




PROCEDURE FCR EFFECTING SETTLEMENT

OF ARREARS OF PAY OF CERTAIN DECEASED FILIPINO PERSONNEL

m. The purpose of this memorandum is to expedite the set~
tlerent of claims fer arrears of pay due deceased Filipino personnel of

the War Department, military and civilian, whose estates are to be admin-
istered under Philippine Cemmonwealth Aet Fo. 675 of July 24, 1945.

2. krogcadure for Processing. a. Claims for amounts due the estate
of deceased FPilipinos will be accepied omly when resenied over the
signature of the Judge Advocate General of the Philippime Aymy, or his
duly suthorized representative, Proof or evidemce of identity of heirs
is mot required, unless warranted by ecircumstances in perticular cases.
Therefore, the Judge Advocate Gemeral of the Philippime Army will submit
a claim form indicatimg that such claim is submitted on behalf of heirs
vhose existence is kmown te him, in substantially the follewing forms

"I, Golonel Johm A. Doe, claim the arrears of pay under the
provisions of Commomwealth Act Number 675, dated July 24, 1945, &s

anénded, of ;
(Name reank  serial mumber  componemt)
. ¢ who was presumed to have died om
lhl‘h’

...__!__T__- This claim is submitted on behalf of known heirs,

who died

JOEN A, DOE :

Judge Advosate General?
In the event thet the claim is made by another officer acting umder
delegated authority, the claim form will show his nsme, grade smd title,

. DECLASSIFIED
\ Authority NND %’30?5
I

——




| DECLASSIFIED
Authority NN %9078

A copy of the imstrument delegating authority to amy officer te

act for the Judge Advocate General of the Philippine Army and a copy of

all chenges, mew authorizatioms or rescissioms will be promptly forwarded

to the Claims Pivision, Gemeral Accounting Office, Washington 25, D.C.
The Office of Dependency Bemefits, Special Settlement Aceountis

| Division, 213 Washington Street, Newark 2, New Jersey, is charged with

the responsibility fir the developing and processing of these cases te

the Claims Division, General Accounting Office, for settlement, However,

-

since in some cases certain details as to the financial status of the
deceased are lacking, it is essential that a determination of the status
of the decedent simce date of last payment in full be made, Accordingly,
the certified claim of the Judge Advocste Gemeral of the Philippime Army
will be forwarded to the Adjutant Gemeral, Headqusrters, USAF Western
Pacifiec, who will determine the status of the deecedent during the entirs
pﬂMlhﬂhhdMiMhM. A copy of the repert of
determination in each case will be attached to the claim and forwarded to
the Office of Dependemey Benefits, Special Settlememt Aeccounts Divisiom,
213 Washington Street, Newark 2, New Jersey,

bs The Special Settlement Accoumte Divisiom will prepare am
lhhhmﬁu repert or a departmental settlememt of asccoumnt in each
case in accordance with presemt policies amd procedures established feor
that offfes for tramsmittal to the General Acceuating Office, Claims
Division, 3800 Mewark Street, N.W., Washingtom 25, De Co These ¢luims
and attached papers will be transmitted under separate cover, mmﬂ;
parked distinguishing claims dmvolving deceassd eivilian enployees from

those submitted om behalf of militery personnel,
2

gopry
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¢. The office of the Fiseal Director, Headquarters, USAF Westera

Pacifie, is designated as the paying office for Certificates of Settle=

ment issued by the General Accoumting Office im Filipimo cases. The

General Accounting Cffice agreed to Iﬂh&ﬁuil thege certificates to the
paying office under separate cover with appropriate and distinetive mark=
ing, i.e., "Philippine Accounts,”

d, The designated paying office will pay the amounts certified
te be due im each cage tc the Judge Advoeate General of the Philippine
krmy for distribution to the heirs in accordance with Comnonwealth Act
No., 675 of July 24, 1945, OCopy of the Certificate of Settloment issued
by the General Accounting Office im each case (Form 403, Notice of Payment
of Settlement, to accempamy check) will accompemy the payment,

e, Where mo balsnee appears due in any particular account, the
clsim will be dispesed of by the Claims Division, Gemeral Accomnting
Office, by letter or certificate of disallowamce addressed to the Judge
Advocate General of the Philippime Army, or hies delegate, amd copies
ghall be furnished the Special Settlement Mtl'mﬂﬂ.n_. Complaints
of parties in interest will be referred to the Judge Advocate General,
or his delegate., Appeals by the Judge Advecate Gemeral, or his delegate,
relative to the amount allowed or disallowed, or for amy other reason
will be referred in the usual mamner to the Cemptroller General of the
United States, Washingtom 25, D. C.

CoOPY
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GSXRP Terminal Date and Regular Guer-
rillas with Philippine Seout Status,

FROM; Chief, PA Br, RPD  T0s Chief, Proj %J" By %Ums/??évé

l. During the processing of terminal date and regular guerrillas
in Zambales, Luzon, it has been found that some recogniged ruerrillas
g8lsc have Phil Scout status, -

2. It 1s felt that guerrillas with PS status should not be pro-
cessed until their individual status has been verified with Projectegm
Braneh, This is espeeially true in the case of terminal date guerrillas
since they are paid for their services "on the spot" immediately after
being processed,

3« All processing teams have been directed to stop proecessing all
regular and terminal date guerrillas who indicate theip status tc be or
to have been that of Phil Scout and to forward the individual's name,
rank and ASN and any allied papers to Project "J" Branch, At the same
time these former Seouts are directed to report to military eontrol if
they have not already donme so,

4« Regquest your comment anpd recommendation,

A 7 5N
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(2)XXFROMg Chief, Project "J" m0, Chief, PA Branch DATE: 16 Sep 46

Branch THRUs Director, RPD

1+ It is the opinion of this branch that, as a general
rule, no person with a Philippine Scout status should be paid as
any thing but a Philippine Scout.

2+ It is recommended that the following steps be taken
by the processing team in the case of any Philippine Scouts

8. He should not be paid.

bs He should be advised to report immediately to mie
litary control if he has not already done so. The place to report
igy = Philippine Scout Detachment
Replacement & Disposition Command
APO 900 - 2
Alabang, Rizal

©» All papers in his case should be forwarded to this
branch together with a certified extract of the.roster upon which
his name appears. The certified extract is very important and should
- include all information -- particularly dates of recognition and grade,

3. This branch will determine in each case whether or not
the individual has, in fact, a Scout status, and, if 80, what action
has been taken with respect to arrears in pay. If he has already
been paid as a scout for ihe period of recognition as a guerrilia
the case will be considered closed. If he has not been 80 paid, thig
branch will redetermine his case so as to give him a casualty status
under the Missing Persons Act for any unpaid period between the dates
of recognition. A certified true extract of the roster is considered
sufficient justification for such a redetermination,

he If it is determined that the individual has no Scout
status, the case will be referred back to the Philippine Army Rranch
with a statement to that effect,
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HFF'/jE.
Chief, PA Branch 18 Sep 46

ls Approved,
2. No Philippine Scont will be processed or paid by the Philippine

Army Branch, All Philiprine Scouts submitting clédms to the Philippine
Army DBranch will be referred to Project "J® for adjudication.

(4) PR Ohief, PA Branch 201 Oper See DATE: 18 Sep 46
Attention 48 invited to preceding checknotes,

_-——————_—_——-——-m-———--h&‘hm
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 GEXRP ' 0ffice Poliey
ADJUDICAT ION
FRON: Dir, Ree Pers Div . TO: mm-nnm 29 Nov 45

1 is announced esteblishing recuirements for
verification of Army Status

"A., IDESTIFICATION OF SOIDTER IN PA

l« A porsonts identity as a member of the Philippine Army
will be established by ome or more of the following repers:

as Special Orders ealling him to active dutys
bs Speaial Orders of promotion dated price to

7 May 19423
¢s Orders of appointment or certificate of menbere
Mplamdwgmnpiﬂd 11a leader;

d. 0ffielal rosters of persemnel compiled by unit
dommanders o by guerrilla leaders

e, UOther offiecial military records preserved by
the elaimant and found te be penuine and

youexg UoTqeOTPulpy ‘Jery) 3aog £dop

-MnhHMH“ _
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GSXRP | Office Poliey (Conttd)

FROMy Dir, Ree Pers Div TOs Chiefs of all Branches 29 Nov 45

dy For enlisted mem: mmﬂtufmtam parsonnel -
officer, First Sergeant, u'imullrknfih-mit

Eﬁiﬂﬁ.nm (Afridavit should show effective
L

produce proper evidense as above will result in denial
processing in the highest grade confirmed without furthey

T
M, He i,

-
it
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GSXRP Frocessing Claeims of Fhil Army Fersonnel

FROM: Rec Fersonnel Div. TO: Adjutant General DATE: 13 Nov 1945

The following recommendations are made relative to the polioy
to be followed in the processing of claims for service of Philippiﬂ%
Army prersonnel:

JUDICATION

1. Adjudicate by orgenizations, the rhilippine Army to fur-
nish chart of organizations, and list of offlicers assigned thereto.
A personnel liason officer from each organization, with available

records, be attached to Recovered Perannnnl Division as source of
1nfurmatiun.

2. The eriterion to be used in determination of rank where
no reoords are avallable will be actual duties performed. (I am
informed by officers now on duty at Camp that Lieutenant
Colonels there never command more than a hundred men and performed
no duties commensurate with rank, while Captains commanded full
strength companies.)

A1IA = 8JI33 08Y

3. Cleims of enlisted men should be supported by affidavit
of officers, or non-commissioned officers when officers' affidavits
are not available. Claims of officers should be supported by affi-
davits of officers of equal or higher grade.

L. Confirming orders will be issued by Fhilippine Army Head-
quarters upon receipt of direotive from this headquarters.

LOYALTY
5, BSeparate loyalty affidavit is unnecessary when affidevit
for Philippine Personnel, FA AGO Form 23 is used, as paragraphs

2.2.(5) anﬂ L.a.(2) cover the subject., Recommend continued use of
above form. -

6. CIC check to be made in all cases. (Ma)] Hanna, Evaluation
Seotion, 1st CIC Region, states that if we furnish personnel “ﬂmeriu
it can and nhnuLd be auuumpliahnd )

—-ﬂ--ll“---ﬁ--ﬁﬂ-—---n------ﬂ-—----ﬁ-ﬁ--ﬂ-h'_‘---—‘u‘. H‘ Hn"""‘ ------- -
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